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We are quite surprised that the current slowdown in commodities prices is not yet accompanied by the notable slowdown in
global growth. We guess that the world is pretty well balanced at this point and what's bad of energy exporter is good for an
importer. Lower iron ore prices generate income for steel producers while lower steel prices generate profit for an infrastructure
investor. 
But that is probably not a complete argument and there is a caveat somewhere.. E.g. the whole thing is balanced by the steady
supply cheap money, which could evaporate soon, sending commodities and gold price sharply down. 
Or perhaps markets are just pricing in US election that could yield a republican for the next white house term, that could affect
everything from monetary policy to foreign policy and the oil price. 
The current hiccup on the China markets will be gone, given the tight grip authorities are holding on the free market. With a
pace of growth in China financial sector and with liberalisation, China will dwarf Wall street one day. 
Quite bizarrely that China which in most minds is associated with business, growth, market and opportunity is ruled by an
autocratic communist party. And it makes sense for China for as long as communist party oversees the redistribution of wealth
away from rich and onto poor. 
China will blow up in the next bloody revolution, so popular in China once in 200 years, if its GINI index becomes
unbalanced. There is nobody can oversee the redistribution of wealth as communist party. 
Some years like this year Russia is the best market some years its worst. 
Russians are quite fearful people. They have genetically absorbed the fear of the previous generations, sacked in red terror,
political terror, deportations terror or de­farming terror. With inputs like that, most Russians are in fact paranoid. They are
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afraid of one kind of terror or the other. 
Yet Russians are quite fearless risk takers. They can take Tzar risk, early Soviet Risk. War risk, late Soviet risk or high oil
prices risk. 
Russians are not irrational as how this fear and risk are bundled together. If life was worth little for most of the time in the last
100 years ­­ any risk can be taken. One coincidence of that is that Russian do not value risk properly. They are not much
interested if the project's IRR is 17% or 16%. They are interested in higher payouts and greater losses. As a result Russian
market is one of the most volatile globally. Some years like this year it is one of the best markets some years it is one of the
world's worst places. 
India this time looks set for reforms for real. 
Turkey is a hostage to IS and its Kurdish problem. Though it should benefit from Iran opening. 
South Africa seemed to be under pressure with lower commodities prices and outlook for stronger US dollar. 
South Korea is supported with accommodative monetary policy and clearly enjoing lower commodities environment.

Russia Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
RTSI$:IND ­8.07 9.12 ­29.49
MSCI Russia ­7.92 16.62 ­28.33
MSCI GEM ­7.26 ­5.71 ­15.40
MSCI BRIC ­8.74 ­2.69 ­13.09
MSCI World 0.77 2.32 0.88

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
HUNGARY 29.6
RUSSIA 16.6
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 10.7
AC EUROPE Growth 8.6
EM EASTERN EUROPE 8.6
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 4.8
ACFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 4.8
AC EUROPE 4.8
AC FAR EAST 4.6
ACFM ASIA 4.5
AC ASIA 4.5
EAFE + EM 3.2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 3.1
AC ASIA PACIFIC 3.0
AC PACIFIC 3.0
SELECT OECD COUNTRIES 2.9
INDIA DOMESTIC 2.8
ZHONG HUA 2.6
INDIA 2.4
World 2.3
PHILIPPINES 2.0
AC ASIA ex JAPAN+CHINA A 2.0
ACFM AMERICA INDEX 1.2
AC AMERICAS 1.2
AC EUROPE Value 1.0
GOLDEN DRAGON 0.6
CHINA 0.3
MSCI Index 0.0
CHINA 50 ­0.1
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A ­0.8
EM EUROPE ­1.1
ASIA APEX 50 ­1.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR ­1.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ­1.5
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST ­1.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­2.5
BRIC ­2.7
AC ASIA ex JAPAN ­2.8
EM EMEA ­3.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­3.3
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ­3.3
AC ASIA PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­3.5
CHINA A 50 ­3.8
EFM EMEA ­3.9
EM ASIA ­3.9
EFM ASIA ­3.9
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­4.0
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­4.3
TAIWAN ­4.6
SOUTH AFRICA ­4.7
EM FAR EAST ­4.8
MEXICO ­5.0
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.1
EFM CEEC ex RU ­5.1
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR ­5.2
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.3
EM 50 ­5.6
EM (EMERGING MARKETS) ­5.7
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS) ­5.8

Russia

Our Stance
Some years like this year Russia is the best market some years its worst. 
Russians are quite fearful people. They have genetically absorbed the fear of the previous generations, sacked in red terror,
political terror, deportations terror or de­farming terror. With inputs like that, most Russians are in fact paranoid. They are
afraid of one kind of terror or the other. 
Yet Russians are quite fearless risk takers. They can take Tzar risk, early Soviet Risk. War risk, late Soviet risk or high oil
prices risk. 
Russians are not irrational as how this fear and risk are bundled together. If life was worth little for most of the time in the
last 100 years ­­ any risk can be taken. One coincidence of that is that Russian do not value risk properly. They are not much
interested if the project's IRR is 17% or 16%. They are interested in higher payouts and greater losses. As a result Russian
market is one of the most volatile globally. Some years like this year it is one of the best markets some years it is one of the
world's worst places.



EFM AFRICA ­5.9
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­6.3
KOREA ­8.0
POLAND ­8.4
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­8.6
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO ­8.8
EM ex ASIA ­9.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS WORKFORCE ­9.5
EGYPT ­9.7
CHILE ­9.8
QATAR DOMESTIC ­9.9
THAILAND ­10.2
SOUTH EAST ASIA ­10.2
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­10.4
MALAYSIA ­11.0
QATAR ­11.5
PERU ­14.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­14.1
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­14.9
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­15.0

EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX ­15.4
ANDEAN ­15.5
EM LATIN AMERICA ­15.5
INDONESIA ­17.4
BRAZIL ­21.4
TURKEY ­22.0
BRAZIL ADR ­24.4
COLOMBIA ­26.5
GREECE ­27.4

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100 Index 35741.52 3.80
Deutsche Boerse AG German Stock Index DAX 11308.99 3.33
FTSE 100 Index 6696.28 2.69
S&P 500 Index 2103.84 1.97
Nikkei 225 20585.24 1.42
MICEX Index 1669 0.87
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 28114.56 0.85
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 52053.27 0.48
Dow Jones Industrial Average 17689.86 0.40
S&P/TSX Composite Index 14468.44 ­0.58
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican Bolsa IPC Index 44752.93 ­0.67
Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total Return Index 52750.94 ­1.08
Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite Index 4802.529 ­2.42
Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 79909.69 ­2.84
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI Index 2030.16 ­3.32
Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock Exchange Index 50864.77 ­4.17
Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24636.28 ­6.15
Russian Depositary Index USD 1053.03 ­6.30
Russian Trading System Cash Index 859.13 ­8.07
Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index 3663.725 ­14.00

Currencies 1m performance %
/tr>
Ticker Last Chnge

USDRUB:CUR 61.705 11.03
USDCOP:CUR 2880.38 10.53
USDBRL:CUR 3.4214 10.26
USDAUD:CUR 1.3687 5.68
USDCLP:CUR 671.88 5.13
USDCAD:CUR 1.3091 4.76
USDKRW:CUR 1170.31 4.65
USDZAR:CUR 12.6808 4.34
USDNOK:CUR 8.1826 4.09
USDSEK:CUR 8.6252 3.92
USDTHB:CUR 35.003 3.68
USDTRL:CUR 2770950 3.34
USDTRY:CUR 2.7708 3.31
USDNZD:CUR 1.5178 3.31
USDCHF:CUR 0.9663 3.24
USDTWD:CUR 31.676 2.59
USDMYR:CUR 3.831 2.49
USDEGP:CUR 7.8207 2.44
USDMXN:CUR 16.1088 2.33
USDSGD:CUR 1.3722 1.98
USDIDR:CUR 13539 1.67
USDISK:CUR 134.18 1.55
USDPHP:CUR 45.74 1.48
USDBAM:CUR 1.7808 1.43
USDDKK:CUR 6.7937 1.40
USDBGN:CUR 1.7808 1.39
USDEUR:CUR 0.9104 1.37
USDNLG:CUR 2.0062 1.37
USDLTL:CUR 3.1434 1.36
USDHRK:CUR 6.9092 1.33
USDRSD:CUR 109.4179 1.26
USDJPY:CUR 123.89 1.11
USDARS:CUR 9.1867 1.10
USDUAH:CUR 21.225 1.02
USDTND:CUR 1.9678 0.78
USDINR:CUR 64.1362 0.74
USDMAD:CUR 9.8143 0.74
USDCZK:CUR 24.6491 0.67
USDGBP:CUR 0.6401 0.49
USDPEN:CUR 3.191 0.36
USDKWD:CUR 0.30305 0.31
USDCRC:CUR 535.2 0.28
USDCNH:CUR 6.2211 0.28
USDPLN:CUR 3.771 0.18

Valuations

Russia Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS Growth
15

GEM EPS
Growth

Energy 258212.8 52.18 6.8 10.0 7.8 9.7
Materials 62827.3 12.70 7.2 15.1 32.8 29.9
Communications 55432.1 11.20 13.1 22.6 13.7 15.6
Financials 55094.3 11.13 7.6 11.2 11.5 12.9
Consumer Staples 52306.0 10.57 21.9 26.1 16.3 13.6
Utilities 8689.7 1.76 5.2 13.6 7.0 11.9
Technology 1471.0 0.30 19.3 14.9 20.0 12.0
Consumer
Discretionary

821.9 0.17 ­0.0 15.4 11.2

Stock Picks for August

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin McapUSmn

Tatneft OAO(Long) 6.2 18.7 3.58% +39.37% 1.2 1.3 21.2 12,355.2

Ruble Recovers With Oil as Citigroup Says Selloff Went Too Far
Russian oil sector shrugs off low oil prices on favourable tax regime ...

MMC Norilsk Nickel
OJSC(Long) 8.4 80.9 14.08% +74.61% 6.8 2.7 32.5 29,590.9

Templeton Russia and East European Fund, Inc. ("TRF") Releases ...
Norilsk Nickel: A Dividend Play With A Significant Growth Potential ...

Moscow Exchange(Long) 8.0 22.7 5.17% +35.36% 1.8 5.4 67.1 3,403.4

Moscow Exchange Announces 2Q 2015 Results
BRIEF­Moscow Exchange Q2 net profit up 73 pct to RUB 6 bln

Gazpromneft(Long) 4.3 14.0 4.64% +4.82% 0.6 0.5 10.9 13,400.1

Gazprom Neft's exports of Siberian crude reach 10 million tonnes
Gazpromneft­Aero Increases Refuelling in United Arab Emirates

Magnit(Long) 20.2 34.3 3.31% +36.80% 6.9 1.3 6.6 20,690.6

PJSC MAGNIT ­ Disposal of Shares
Shrinking Russian Wages Weigh on Magnit's Margins

Sberbank of Russia(Short)
7.4 0.0 0.92% ­24.20% 0.0 0.0 0.0 969.9

Russia's Sberbank CIB says organises 550 mln euro loan for ...
Gazprom subsidiary drops $18mln lawsuit against Sberbank

Sberbank of Russia(Short) 11.2 7.0 0.62% ­9.69% 0.8 0.7 6.4 32,200.9

Russia's Sberbank CIB says organises 550 mln euro loan for ...
Gazprom subsidiary drops $18mln lawsuit against Sberbank

QIWI(Short) 22.2 39.7 0.78% ­19.37% 8.8 5.7 25.5 1,471.0

Qiwi PLC Lowered to "Hold" at Zacks (QIWI)
Qiwi Plc.: An Attempt At Answering The Most Important Questions ...

Tinkoff CS(Short) 14.6 11.4 8.99% ­43.95% 1.7 0.6 3.9 621.0

Le Tour de France 2015 ­ Stage 17 | Photos
Sports Roundup: Sunday, July 19, 2015

AFK Sistema(Short) 9.7 11.5 2.77% ­57.08% 1.1 0.1 1.1 2,987.5

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-08-04/ruble-recovers-with-oil-as-citigroup-says-selloff-went-too-far
https://www.moodys.com/research/Russian-oil-sector-shrugs-off-low-oil-prices-on-favourable--PR_331926
http://www.marketwatch.com/story/templeton-russia-and-east-european-fund-inc-trf-releases-portfolio-allocation-update-and-announces-approval-of-proposed-plan-of-liquidation-2015-07-17
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2933036-norilsk-nickel-a-dividend-play-with-a-significant-growth-potential
http://www.marketwatch.com/story/moscow-exchange-announces-2q-2015-results-2015-08-05
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/08/05/idUSS8N0YI00620150805
http://www.worldoil.com/news/2015/8/04/gazprom-neft-s-exports-of-siberian-crude-reach-10-million-tonnes
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/gazpromneft-aero-increases-refuelling-in-united-arab-emirates-519403671.html
http://www.stockhouse.com/news/press-releases/2015/08/07/pjsc-magnit-disposal-of-shares
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-21/shrinking-russian-wages-weigh-on-magnit-s-margins-barclays-says
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/07/30/sberbank-belarus-loans-idUSR4N0Z500I20150730
http://rapsinews.com/judicial_news/20150806/274370436.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/07/30/sberbank-belarus-loans-idUSR4N0Z500I20150730
http://rapsinews.com/judicial_news/20150806/274370436.html
http://sleekmoney.com/qiwi-plc-lowered-to-hold-at-zacks-qiwi-2/392127/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/3359195-qiwi-plc-an-attempt-at-answering-the-most-important-questions%3Fsource%3Dfeed_all_articles
http://www.dailyliberal.com.au/story/3230404/le-tour-de-france-2015-stage-17-photos/%3Fcs%3D121
http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/sports/2015/07/19/sports-roundup-sunday-july-19-2015/30400489/


USDCNY:CUR 6.2097 0.13
USDLBP:CUR 1507.2 0.08
USDVND:CUR 21818 0.05
USDHKD:CUR 7.7529 0.01
USDQAR:CUR 3.6412 0.00
USDPKR:CUR 101.775 0.00
USDOMR:CUR 0.38502 0.00
USDBDT:CUR 77.775 0.00
USDAED:CUR 3.6729 0.00
USDVEF:CUR 6.2921 0.00
USDPAB:CUR 1 0.00
USDJOD:CUR 0.7084 0.00
USDBSD:CUR 1 0.00
USDBHD:CUR 0.37705 0.00
USDBBD:CUR 2 0.00
USDSAR:CUR 3.7501 ­0.01
USDLKR:CUR 133.79 ­0.01
USDTTD:CUR 6.3493 ­0.05
USDNGN:CUR 198.9 ­0.08
USDAZN:CUR 1.049 ­0.08

USDRON:CUR 4.0124 ­0.15
USDHUF:CUR 279.63 ­1.22

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRAZIL 4.99% 0.30 +5 +30 +79
HONG KONG 1.71% ­0.01 ­3 ­1 ­26
MEXICO 3.68% ­0.04 ­2 ­8 +23
SOUTH KOREA 2.42% ­0.04 +3 ­5 ­67
INDIA 7.81% ­0.05 ­2 ­5 ­69
SINGAPORE 2.61% ­0.06 ­1 ­6 +18
JAPAN » 0.40% ­0.08 0 ­5 ­12
GERMANY » 0.64% ­0.12 ­1 ­17 ­49
UNITED KINGDOM » 1.88% ­0.14 ­8 ­14 ­72
SWITZERLAND ­0.09% ­0.15 ­2 ­16 ­56
UNITED STATES » 2.18% ­0.18 ­8 ­24 ­31
NETHERLANDS 0.82% ­0.21 +0 ­27 ­50
CANADA 1.44% ­0.24 ­5 ­24 ­72
FRANCE 0.93% ­0.26 0 ­31 ­58
AUSTRALIA » 2.75% ­0.28 ­8 ­25 ­75
NEW ZEALAND 3.33% ­0.29 ­7 ­29 ­93
SPAIN 1.83% ­0.46 ­6 ­43 ­72
ITALY 1.77% ­0.56 ­5 ­52 ­99
PORTUGAL 2.37% ­0.59 ­6 ­0000400054 ­131
GREECE 11.59% ­2.97 ­­ ­295 +592

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
Rice USD/CWT 11.52 9.19
Cattle USD/LB. 145.93 ­1.45
Silver USD/T OZ. 14.78 ­5.98
GOLD USD/T OZ. 1095.80 ­6.68
Copper $/t 5230.00 ­9.28
Platinum USD/T OZ. 983.38 ­9.44
Palladium USD/T OZ. 612.00 ­11.04
Hogs USD/LB. 63.73 ­14.32
OIL Brent USD/BBL. 52.21 ­17.19

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU QIWI:US QIWI 30.62 9.16
RU LSRG:LI LSR Group 2.20 8.91
RU FIVE:LI X5 Group 17.90 7.51
RU FEES:RM FGC UES JSC 0.07 5.07
RU CHMF:RM Severstal OAO 687.5 4.24
RU URKA:RM Uralkali OJSC 162.30 ­0.19
RU NVTK:LI NovaTek OAO 99.75 ­2.01
RU MGNT:LI Magnit OJSC 54.25 ­2.53
RU MGNT:RM Magnit 12200.0 ­3.61
RU SSA:LI Sistema JSFC 8.49 ­4.07

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU VTBR:RM VTB Bank OJSC 0.07 ­21.19
RU SNGSP:RM Surgutneftegas OAO 37.75 ­20.28
RU EVR:LN Evraz 100.80 ­18.58
RU IRAO:RM Inter RAO JSC 1.13 ­17.26
RU MBT:US Mobile Telesystems OJSC 8.20 ­16.16
RU RTKM:RM Rostelecom OJSC 84.99 ­15.61
RU TRMK:RM TMK 55.40 ­14.42
RU HYDR:RM RusHydro JSC 0.53 ­13.21

RU GAZP:RM Gazprom OAO 142.50 ­12.00
RU MFON:RM Megafon 765.0 ­11.44

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU AFKS:RM AFK Sistema 21.09 78.52
RU TMKS:LI TMK OAO 3.89 67.67
RU SSA:LI Sistema JSFC 8.49 62.96
RU IRAO:RM Inter RAO JSC 1.13 53.15
RU TRMK:RM TMK 55.40 52.74
RU QIWI:US QIWI 30.62 51.66
RU FEES:RM FGC UES JSC 0.07 47.84
RU FIVE:LI X5 Group 17.90 46.72
RU LSRG:LI LSR Group 2.20 41.03
RU SNGS:RM Surgutneftegas OAO 34.00 39.50

Worst Stocks YTD %

MTS to Buy Owner Sistema's Software Division for $263 Million
AFK Sistema wins ruling in $1.4­billion suit over Bashneft stock

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

RUSSIAN (FEDERATION OF) RegS 18 120.3 11 USD Jul 24,
2018 2.65 3.77 0.08

Bill 55 Tabled Before The Québec National Assembly ­ An Overview ...
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
(GOVERNMENT) RegS 20 101.2 5 USD Apr 29,

2020 4.21 4.76 0.32

GOP Debate: Live­blogging the main event

RUSSIAN (FEDERATION OF) RegS 28 154.5 12.75 USD Jun 24,
2028 7.6 6.56 0.17

R v R [2015] EWCA Civ 796

RUSSIAN FEDERATION RegS 42 90.75 5.63 USD Apr 4,
2042 12.6 6.45 0.28

Armavia: Armenia's Greatest Aviation Disaster

RUSSIAN FEDERATION RegS 23 96.38 4.88 USD Sep 16,
2023 6.57 5.51 0.38

R v R [2015] EWCA Civ 796

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

ALROSA FINANCE SA RegS 20 104.0 7.75 USD Nov 3,
2020 4.33 6.94 0.10

Angola's Escom to Start Production From New Diamond Mine in May
VIMPELCOM HOLDINGS NV
RegS 22 99.38 7.5 USD Mar 1,

2022 5.09 7.77 ­0.33

VimpelCom Reports 4Q14 and FY14 Results
ALFA BOND ISSUANCE PLC
RegS 21 99.54 7.75 USD Apr 28,

2021 4.6 8 ­0.25

The Morning Ledger: A Farewell to Delaware?

SB CAPITAL SA RegS 22 97.27 6.13 USD Feb 7,
2022 5.24 6.76 ­0.25

@FGCU_Baseball Survives with 3­2 Victory and Eliminates Stetson ...

TMK CAPITAL SA RegS 18 98.32 7.75 USD Jan 27,
2018 2.31 8.69 ­0.39

LHC Group (LHCG) is Trading Lower on Unusual Volume for June 23

Local Currency Bonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield Ch
pp 1m Price Ch. Abs

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
27 1.37 8.15 RUB Feb 3, 2027 6.6 11.06 0.01

The Heavy­Handed Russian Move Nobody's Talking About
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
21 1.43 7.6 RUB Apr 14,

2021 4.3 11.15 ­0.03

Russia Pushes Ahead With Law to Confiscate Foreign Assets
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
23 1.33 7 RUB Jan 25, 2023 5.22 11.15 0.02

Russian hawks win in failed warship deal
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
17 1.57 7.4 RUB Jun 14, 2017 1.68 10.73 ­0.18

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-17/mts-to-buy-owner-sistema-s-software-division-for-263-million
http://www.rapsinews.com/judicial_news/20150216/273176367.html
http://www.mondaq.com/canada/x/418110/Oil%2BGas%2BElectricity/Bill%2B55%2BTabled%2BBefore%2BThe%2BQubec%2BNational%2BAssembly
http://www.oregonlive.com/mapes/index.ssf/2015/08/gop_debate_are_the_candidates.html
http://www.familylaw.co.uk/news_and_comment/r-v-r-2015-ewca-civ-796
http://hetq.am/eng/news/61380/armavia-armenias-greatest-aviation-disaster.html
http://www.familylaw.co.uk/news_and_comment/r-v-r-2015-ewca-civ-796
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2013-01-22/angola-s-escom-to-start-production-from-new-diamond-mine-in-may
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/vimpelcom-reports-4q14-and-fy14-results-300041052.html
http://blogs.wsj.com/cfo/2015/08/03/the-morning-ledger-a-farewell-to-delaware/
http://www.fgcuathletics.com/news/2015/5/22/BASE_0522155853.aspx
http://www.equities.com/editors-desk/stocks/market-movers/lhc-group-lhcg-is-trading-lower-on-unusual-volume-for-june-23
http://thediplomat.com/2015/08/the-heavy-handed-russian-move-nobodys-talking-about/
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/news/article/russia-pushes-ahead-with-law-to-confiscate-foreign-assets/527480.html
http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/sns-wp-blm-news-bc-russia-warships-comment06-20150806-story.html


stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU EVR:LN Evraz 100.80 ­34.57
RU 486:HK Rusal 3.67 ­29.67
RU YNDX:US Yandex 13.91 ­22.55
RU TCS:LI Tinkoff CS 2.70 ­15.36
RU MFON:LI MegaFon OAO 12.40 ­10.01
RU MFON:RM Megafon 765.0 ­9.97
RU SIBN:RM Gazpromneft 137.40 ­7.28
RU RTKM:RM Rostelecom OJSC 84.99 ­5.74
RU HYDR:RM RusHydro JSC 0.53 ­5.55
RU VTBR:RM VTB Bank OJSC 0.07 0.82

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Technology 9.2
Consumer Staples 0.5
Financials ­7.1
Consumer Discretionary ­7.3
Materials ­7.7
Utilities ­8.5
Energy ­9.2
Communications ­10.1

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Technology 51.7
Utilities 36.6
Consumer Staples 30.7
Consumer Discretionary 22.1
Materials 20.2
Energy 20.2
Financials 19.6
Communications 17.0

Russia ­ Gross domestic product, constant
prices Percent change rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Russia ­ Gross domestic product, current
prices U.S. dollars rankings

Russian Federation vetoes int'l tribunal on MH 17 crash
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
17 1.58 7.4 RUB Apr 19,

2017 1.54 10.69 ­0.24

Russian Federation vetoes int'l tribunal on MH 17 crash

Russia Last Month Review

Russia RTSI$:IND Index lost­8.07% last month. To finish the month at 859.13

MSCI Russia Index lost­7.92% last month. Its overall up 16.62% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index is down ­7.26% last month and is down ­5.71% YTD. 

RUB last month lost ­11.03% against US dollar. To finish the month at 61.705per USD. 

Sovereign eurobonds are trading with average yield of 6.27% and tightened by ­0.01% last month.

Corporate eurobonds are trading with average yield of 6.59% and tightened by ­0.20% last month.

Local currency bonds are trading with average yield of 11.07% and tightened by ­0.05% last month.

While Brent oil price last month lost ­17.19%. To finish the month at 52.21 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Russia included QIWI +9.16%, LSR Group +8.91%, X5 Group +7.51%, FGC UES JSC +5.07%,
Severstal OAO +4.24%, Uralkali OJSC­0.19%, NovaTek OAO­2.01%, Magnit OJSC­2.53%, Magnit­3.61%, Sistema
JSFC­4.07%, . 

Worst stocks last month included VTB Bank OJSC ­21.19%, Surgutneftegas OAO ­20.28%, Evraz ­18.58%, Inter RAO
JSC ­17.26%, Mobile Telesystems OJSC ­16.16%, Rostelecom OJSC ­15.61%, TMK ­14.42%, RusHydro JSC ­13.21%,
Gazprom OAO ­12.00%, Megafon ­11.44%, 

Best stocks YTD included AFK Sistema +78.52%, TMK OAO +67.67%, Sistema JSFC +62.96%, Inter RAO JSC
+53.15%, TMK +52.74%, QIWI +51.66%, FGC UES JSC +47.84%, X5 Group +46.72%, LSR Group +41.03%,
Surgutneftegas OAO +39.50%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Evraz ­34.57%, Rusal ­29.67%, Yandex ­22.55%, Tinkoff CS ­15.36%, MegaFon OAO
­10.01%, Megafon ­9.97%, Gazpromneft ­7.28%, Rostelecom OJSC ­5.74%, RusHydro JSC ­5.55%, VTB Bank OJSC
0.82%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Technology +9.2%, Consumer Staples +4.0%, Consumer
Discretionary +2.9%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Communications ­6.4%, Materials ­1.7%, Financials ­0.5%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Technology +51.7%, Utilities +36.6%, Consumer Staples +30.7%, 
While the worst sectors are Communications 17.0%, Financials 19.6%, Materials 20.2%,

Russia currency vs. USD

Gross domestic product, constant prices Percent change 2015
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http://www.pressexaminer.com/russian-federation-vetoes-int-l-tribunal-on-mh-17-crash/18375
http://www.pressexaminer.com/russian-federation-vetoes-int-l-tribunal-on-mh-17-crash/18375


Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Russia ­ Gross domestic product per
capita, current prices U.S. dollars
rankings

Source:

Russia RTSI$:IND Equity Index

Source:

Some Political news headlines for Russia include:

United States Gets Favorable Draw in World Cup Qualifying
Inquiry Into Litvinenko Poisoning Ends With a Nugget of Debris
Putin Rejects UN Tribunal for Downed Malaysian Jet
RESULTS OVERVIEW OF INNOPROM­2015
Russia hopes for World Cup boost despite FIFA chaos
Medvedev: 3­day visa­free entry for tourists should be reciprocated ...
Russia Considering Ban On Gay Emojis
Putin Foe Navalny Targets Deputy PM Over Luxury London Apartment
Russia Bars Protest Leader Navalny's Party From Poll
Putin's ally suggests Russian leader could hold early vote
Russia could consider giving Greece financial aid ­ TASS
Russia to Cut 2015 Budget by Around 10% Following Decline in Oil ...
Why the coming 'rates rage' will wreak havoc across the globe
China Budget Law amendment allows more bond sales by local ...
Fitch: China Local Gov't Bond Law to Improve Budget Transparency
Former Chechen rebel Akhmed Zakayev released from arrest in ...
Rich Russian minister repatriating assets from offshore
Soccer superstars visit Grozny, play team of Chechen bureaucrats
A Homecoming For Russia's Mr. Fix­It?
EU sanctions 15 politicians and military leaders over Ukraine
EU sanctions 15 politicians and military leaders over Ukraine
Li Keqiang and Prime Minister Dmitry Medvedev of Russia Co­chair ...
ETF Watch: China Debt Fund Launches
China Debt, Greek Elections, Drag Markets Lower
Putin's new tank designed to 'outclass the West' breaks down
Norway Summons Ambassador After Banned Russian Visits Svalbard
Vladimir Putin's Deputy Warns The West: 'Tanks Don't Need Visas'
Russia appoints Borzakovsky as top athletics coach
Russia appoints Borzakovsky as top athletics coach
Russia appoints Borzakovsky as top athletics coach
Wimbledon 2015 draw: Andy Murray begins against Mikhail ...
Iran Holds Out Improved Oil­Contract Terms
Russia Stops Gas Supply To Ukraine, Pledges Europe Will Be ...
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http://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/26/sports/soccer/united-states-gets-favorable-draw-in-world-cup-qualifying.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/01/world/europe/inquiry-into-litvinenko-poisoning-ends-with-a-nugget-of-debris.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/17/world/asia/putin-rejects-un-tribunal-for-downed-malaysian-jet.html
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/mt_recommends/article/526146.html
http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/2015-07/27/c_134452054.htm
http://rbth.com/news/2015/07/21/medcedev_3-day_visa-free_entry_for_tourists_should_be_reciprocated_by_ot_47924.html
http://www.valuewalk.com/2015/08/russia-considering-ban-on-gay-emojis/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-23/putin-foe-navalny-targets-deputy-pm-over-luxury-london-apartment
http://www.rferl.org/content/russia-bars-protest-leader-navalny-party-from-regional-poll/27151741.html
http://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/story/29353800/putins-ally-suggests-russian-leader-could-hold-early-vote
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/reuters/article-3131149/Russia-consider-giving-Greece-financial-aid--TASS.html
http://www.wsj.com/articles/russia-to-cut-2015-budget-by-around-10-following-decline-in-oil-price-1421842914
http://business.financialpost.com/2014/09/15/interest-rates-us-china/
http://www.themalaymailonline.com/money/article/china-budget-law-amendment-allows-more-bond-sales-by-local-governments
http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/09/04/fitch-china-local-govt-bond-law-to-impro-idUSFit74121920140904
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/europe/poland/8011079/Former-Chechen-rebel-Akhmed-Zakayev-released-from-arrest-in-Warsaw.html
http://www.globalpost.com/dispatch/news/afp/130412/rich-russian-minister-repatriating-assets-offshore
http://www.globalpost.com/dispatch/news/regions/europe/russia/110512/chechnya-soccer-diego-maradona-ramzan-kadyrov
http://www.rferl.org/content/a_homecoming_for_russias_mr_fix-it/24294257.html
http://in.reuters.com/article/2014/04/29/ukraine-crisis-sanctions-names-idINKBN0DF0L920140429
http://news.yahoo.com/eu-sanctions-15-russian-politicians-military-leaders-074355980.html
http://www.fmprc.gov.cn/mfa_eng/topics_665678/lkqzlfwdgelsydllhglnzzzbbcxdsjyosnhy/t1200657.shtml
http://www.etf.com/sections/etf-watch/24010-etf-watch-china-debt-fund-launches.html
http://blogs.barrons.com/emergingmarketsdaily/2014/12/09/china-debt-greek-elections-drag-markets-lower/
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/europe/russia/11588719/Putins-new-tank-designed-to-outclass-the-West-breaks-down.html
http://www.wsj.com/articles/norway-summons-ambassador-after-banned-russian-visits-svalbard-1429536060
http://www.inquisitr.com/2119177/vladimir-putins-deputy-warns-the-west-tanks-dont-need-visas/
http://www.nzherald.co.nz/sport/news/article.cfm%3Fc_id%3D4%26objectid%3D11428639
http://www.foxsports.com/other/story/russia-confirms-borzakovsky-as-top-athletics-coach-040615
http://www.kitsapsun.com/sports/ap-sports/russia-confirms-borzakovsky-as-top-athletics-coach_63087399
http://www.mirror.co.uk/sport/tennis/wimbledon-2015-draw-andy-murray-5951808
http://www.wsj.com/articles/iran-holds-out-improved-oil-contract-terms-1434646467
http://www.ibtimes.com/russia-stops-gas-supply-ukraine-pledges-europe-will-be-unaffected-1991553


Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Russia ­ Inflation, end of period consumer
prices Percent change rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Russia ­ General government structural
balance Percent of potential GDP rankings

Dhaka, Moscow sign defence, nuclear power agreements
SECC reveals two Indias, but government refuses to disclose caste ...
India approves $8 billion plan to boost irrigation
Finally, India's population growth is slowing down
Def. Min.: Iran to receive S­300 missile system this year
Def. Min.: Iran to receive S­300 missile system this year
Pakistan seeks to strengthen defence ties with Russia: FO ...
Russia's Banking Crisis
Russia increases combat capabilities of base in Kyrgyzstan's Kant
Russia celebrates 72th anniversary of the Battle of Stalingrad
Russian Federation : Judicial harassment and media smear (...)
Russia Clamps Down on 'Undesirables' With New Law
Bali pair Myuran Sukumaran, Andrew Chan next on execute list
Next stop Berlin ­ IRJ's full InnoTrans preview
Global Rail Equipment Market: Trends and Opportunities 2014­2019 ...
Research and Markets: Global Rail Equipment Market: Trends and ...
Spain defeat Serbia to win Hopman Cup in Perth
Russian President Vladimir Putin's salary is HALF the amount ...
Chelsea crush Thai team 4
Minister of Agriculture in Moscow on larger export of Serbian food
Serbian Agriculture Minister: Increased exports to Russia cannot ...
The Prime Minister Meets China's Special Envoy, Vice Foreign ...
Mum's Facebook video of struggle to change disabled daughter on ...
Prince Harry to report for duty
Anzac Day terror raids: Alleged plotters linked to police attacker ...
Obama's Message to Tehran: Direct War Against Iran on Back ...
News of the military shipment comes as Canada announced ...
Twelve Who Have Putin's Ear
Wang Yi: China and Russia Should Join Hands for Success of the ...
The top United Nations official in Asia and the Pacific called for the ...
Wang Yi Meets with Foreign Minister Sergey Viktorovich Lavrov of ...
Putin Pushes Into Africa
Russian Industrial Giant Rostec Makes Forays Into Africa Amid ...
Russia Could Sell Military Planes To Thailand, Buy Rubber As Part ...
Relations between Serbia and Turkey “key for stability”
Iranian, Russian Air Force Commanders Meet in Tehran
Good News From Israel: The Magic Kippa
Vietnam, Russia boost education cooperation
Dhaka, Moscow sign defence, nuclear power agreements
VP: Iran Ready to Export Hi­Tech Products to Russia
Russians Cheer Ruble's Rebound—for Now
Russia's Economic Outlook Worse Than Thought, World Bank Says
Putin's Broken Economy: Dark Clouds on the Horizon
Walking with Readers and Writers
Russia's parliamentary elections: LIVE Updates
Russia Hockey Team Killed in Plane Crash [PHOTOS, LIST OF ...
Who's Who In Russia's New Government
Brief introduction of Chinese vice premiers, state councilors
CSAT: risks, threats and vulnerabilities faced by Romania in 2015
Dragon at the doorstep Myanmar's changing ties with China
World Press: Cherchez la femme
Head of Major College Reportedly Emigrates Under Pressure
India Morning Call­Global Markets
China minister says confident in Greek crisis outcome
Tears in Tokyo as Japan thumped in World Cup final
Russian PM Medvedev Meeting Cerar, Brglez
Russian Android Users Lose Ability to Download Largest Social ...
Russian delegation visits Phnom Penh
Iran, Russia Plan Cooperation on Water Projects
Paris Meet Must Come Out With 'Feasible' Roadmap to Fight Global ...
'Meet Must Come Out With 'Feasible' Roadmap for Global Warming'
Russia Says Arctic Well Drilled With Exxon Strikes Oil
Statoil Prepares Last Well of Disappointing 2014 Arctic Campaign
Gas­Driven Growth Powers Morales Re­Election Bid in Bolivia
Putin Orders New Counterterrorism Committee
Siloviki Take The Reins In Post­Oligarchy Era
Ready to Take Off
Brekkie Wrap: Tyson Beckford's nephew arrested over fatal crash ...
FULL TRANSCRIPT: Ambassador Vitaly Churkin
Education Notes
Meehan urges Mount Wachusett Community College grads to stay ...
Meehan urges Mount Wachusett Community College grads to stay ...
India for enhanced global partnership in disaster management
Rajnath Singh holds bilateral meetings with Japanese, Russian ...
India to cooperate with Japan, Russia in disaster management

While some economic events and news headlines include:

Inflation, end of period consumer prices Percent change 2015
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Friday July 31 2015 
Russia Cuts Key Rate to 11% 
The Bank of Russia lowered its benchmark one­week repo rate by 50 bps to 11 percent on July 31st. It is the fifth straight
cut aimed at boosting growth and despite a slight increase in the inflation risks. 
Friday July 17 2015 
Russia Unemployment Rate Down to 5.4% in June 
Russian jobless rate decreased for the third consecutive month to 5.4 percent in June from 5.6 percent in May. It is the lowest
value since December of 2014 and below market expectations. 
Friday July 10 2015 
Russia Trade Surplus Narrows in May 
Russia posted a USD 15.31 billion trade surplus in May of 2015, down from a USD 17.93 billion surplus a year earlier. 
Monday July 06 2015 
Russia Inflation Rate Slows in June 
Annual inflation rate in Russia went down to 15.3 percent in June of 2015 from 15.8 percent in the previous month as rise in
cost of food and housing eased.
Yandex Sinks as Russia's Economic Slump Tempers Revenue Growth
Russia expects to see positive growth in economy next year
Russian growth woes worse than previously thought
Kuban agricultural holding seeks Asian investment to fund growth
​BRICS leadership passes to Russia, $100bn development bank ...
The 'Dying Russian Nation' Is Not Unique
Scotch whisky exports slump by 7% as key export markets dry up
Russia must profit from weak ruble by diversifying exports, say ...
Russia Said to Keep $50 Oil Outlook in Budget After Crude Gains
Russia's Budget Deficit More Than Doubles in a Month
UPDATE 3­Russia's Sberbank sees margin squeeze worsening in ...

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­06­30 RusHydro JSC
RU
Correction to Text, 23 December 2014 Release: Moody's reviews for ...
RusHydro's net profit grows 15% in 2014

2015­07­10 X5 Group
RU
Russian food retailer X5 Retail Group N.V. announces the opening ...
X5 Retail Group's proximity format Pyaterochka to enhance the ...

2015­07­22 Magnit OJSC
RU
BRIEF­Sberbank Rossii 2014 RAS net profit of RUB 305.7 bln
BRIEF­Sberbank Rossii 2014 RAS net profit of RUB 305.7 bln

2015­07­22 Magnit
RU
Emerging Stocks Climb on Ukraine Cease­Fire as Real Strengthens
Magnit Widens Valuation Premium to X5 on Sales Estimates

2015­07­23 Severstal OAO
RU
Russia Steel Mills Become World Beaters After Ruble's Slide
Russia Steel Mills Become World Beaters After Ruble's Slide

2015­07­29 Yandex
RU
Yandex Starts Valuing Links Again in its Search Results Algorithm
EU Google probe encourages investors in Russia competitor Yandex

2015­07­30 NovaTek OAO
RU
Ruble Ends Three­Day Gain After Rising to Highest in Five Months
Russian Miners With Billions of Dollars Weigh Dividend Increase

2015­07­31 MegaFon OAO
RU
World's 400 richest people add $92 billion to their wealth
MegaFon Predicts Stalling Sales, Lower Margin on Russia Woes

2015­07­31 Megafon
RU
The week ahead: BP, RBS, Lloyds, Tullow
The week ahead: BP, RBS, Lloyds, Tullow
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http://rbth.com/business/2015/03/23/kuban_agricultural_holding_seeks_asian_investment_to_fund_growth_44681.html
http://rt.com/business/245905-brics-russia-bank-economy/
http://www.forbes.com/sites/markadomanis/2015/03/09/the-dying-russian-nation-is-not-unique/
http://www.theguardian.com/business/2015/apr/01/scotch-whisky-exports-decline-sales
http://rbth.com/business/2015/04/01/russia_must_profit_from_weak_ruble_by_diversifying_exports_say_analy_44909.html
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-27/russia-said-to-stick-to-prudent-50-oil-outlook-to-defend-budget
http://www.wsj.com/articles/russias-budget-deficit-more-than-doubles-in-a-month-1426176589
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/26/russia-sberbank-results-idUSL6N0WS1OE20150326
https://www.moodys.com/research/Correction-to-Text-23-December-2014-Release-Moodys-reviews-for--PR_315890
http://renewables.seenews.com/news/rushydro-s-net-profit-grows-15-in-2014-469948
http://eprretailnews.com/2015/04/01/russian-food-retailer-x5-retail-group-n-v-announces-the-opening-of-its-5555th-store-a-pyaterochka-proximity-store-in-lyubertsy-moscow-region-765423454234567890/
http://eprretailnews.com/2015/03/12/x5-retail-groups-proximity-format-pyaterochka-to-enhance-the-effective-use-of-real-estate-currently-owned-by-rostelecom-6543212345678/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/01/16/sberbank-rossii-brief-idUSFWN0UV00720150116
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/01/16/sberbank-rossii-brief-idUSFWN0UV00720150116
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-12/emerging-currencies-decline-on-greece-talks-china-mobile-gains
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-15/magnit-widens-valuation-premium-to-x5-on-sales-estimates
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/russia-s-steel-mills-become-world-beaters-after-ruble-s-slide
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/russia-s-steel-mills-become-world-beaters-after-ruble-s-slide
http://www.searchenginejournal.com/yandex-starts-valuing-links-again-in-its-search-results-algorithm/130884/
http://bharatpress.com/2015/04/21/eu-google-probe-encourages-investors-in-russia-competitor-yandex/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-04-16/ruble-ends-three-day-gain-after-rising-to-highest-in-five-months
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-31/russian-miners-with-billions-of-dollars-weigh-dividend-increase
http://www.ocregister.com/articles/billion-646760-company-year.html
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-11/megafon-says-profitability-may-weaken-amid-slower-russia-economy
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Best Stocks Last Month and News

QIWI+9.16%
Qiwi PLC Lowered to Hold at Zacks (QIWI)

LSR Group+8.91%
BRIEF­LSR Group Q2 value of contracts RUB 11.2 bln, down 31 ...

X5 Group+7.51%
Moody's Interfax upgrades X5 Retail's NSR to Aa3.ru

FGC UES JSC+5.07%
Moody's: Liquidity and domestic exposure to shape Russian ...

Severstal OAO+4.24%
Russia stocks higher at close of trade; MICEX up 1.23%

Uralkali OJSC­0.19%
Fitch downgrades Uralkali to 'BB+'

NovaTek OAO­2.01%
OAO Novatek UK Regulatory Announcement: NOVATEK signs long ...

Magnit OJSC­2.53%
Templeton Russia and East European Fund, Inc ("TRF") Releases ...

Magnit­3.61%
Russia's Magnit raises forecast for new store openings

Sistema JSFC­4.07%
Statement re SISTEMA SELLS JSC NVISION GROUP

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

VTB Bank OJSC ­21.19%
Singapore's last Russian bond seller has just left the island

Surgutneftegas OAO ­20.28%
Stocks to Track ­ Directview Holdings Inc (DIRV),Surgutneftegas ...

Evraz ­18.58%
Evraz poised to halve staff at Emalahleni

Inter RAO JSC ­17.26%
Turkish utility eyes large stake in Sinop project

Mobile Telesystems OJSC ­16.16%
Mobile TeleSystems OJSC Lowered to Hold at Zacks (MBT)

Rostelecom OJSC ­15.61%
BRIEF­Rostelecom completes placement of BO­01 series bonds

TMK ­14.42%
TMK Says No Need to Sell Shares in U.S. Unit as Ruble Weakened

RusHydro JSC ­13.21%
Russia stocks lower at close of trade; MICEX down 1.41%

Gazprom OAO ­12.00%
Gazprom gas output seen at all­time low in 2015 (OGZPY)

Megafon ­11.44%
Megafon expands network in Chuvashia ­ Telecompaper

View Russia Econ Page

China Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
SHCOMP:IND ­14.00 13.26 66.41
MSCI China ­10.93 0.32 0.37
MSCI GEM ­7.26 ­5.71 ­15.40
MSCI BRIC ­8.74 ­2.69 ­13.09
MSCI World 0.77 2.32 0.88

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
HUNGARY 29.6
RUSSIA 16.6
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 10.7
AC EUROPE Growth 8.6
EM EASTERN EUROPE 8.6
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 4.8
ACFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 4.8
AC EUROPE 4.8
AC FAR EAST 4.6
ACFM ASIA 4.5
AC ASIA 4.5
EAFE + EM 3.2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 3.1

AC ASIA PACIFIC 3.0

China
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AC PACIFIC 3.0
SELECT OECD COUNTRIES 2.9
INDIA DOMESTIC 2.8
ZHONG HUA 2.6
INDIA 2.4
World 2.3
PHILIPPINES 2.0
AC ASIA ex JAPAN+CHINA A 2.0
ACFM AMERICA INDEX 1.2
AC AMERICAS 1.2
AC EUROPE Value 1.0
GOLDEN DRAGON 0.6
CHINA 0.3
MSCI Index 0.0
CHINA 50 ­0.1
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A ­0.8
EM EUROPE ­1.1
ASIA APEX 50 ­1.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR ­1.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ­1.5
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST ­1.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­2.5
BRIC ­2.7
AC ASIA ex JAPAN ­2.8
EM EMEA ­3.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­3.3
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ­3.3
AC ASIA PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­3.5
CHINA A 50 ­3.8
EFM EMEA ­3.9
EM ASIA ­3.9
EFM ASIA ­3.9
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­4.0
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­4.3
TAIWAN ­4.6
SOUTH AFRICA ­4.7
EM FAR EAST ­4.8
MEXICO ­5.0
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.1
EFM CEEC ex RU ­5.1
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR ­5.2
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.3
EM 50 ­5.6
EM (EMERGING MARKETS) ­5.7
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS) ­5.8
EFM AFRICA ­5.9
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­6.3
KOREA ­8.0
POLAND ­8.4
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­8.6
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO ­8.8
EM ex ASIA ­9.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS WORKFORCE ­9.5
EGYPT ­9.7
CHILE ­9.8
QATAR DOMESTIC ­9.9
THAILAND ­10.2
SOUTH EAST ASIA ­10.2
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­10.4
MALAYSIA ­11.0
QATAR ­11.5
PERU ­14.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­14.1
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­14.9
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­15.0
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX ­15.4
ANDEAN ­15.5
EM LATIN AMERICA ­15.5
INDONESIA ­17.4
BRAZIL ­21.4
TURKEY ­22.0
BRAZIL ADR ­24.4
COLOMBIA ­26.5
GREECE ­27.4

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100 Index 35741.52 3.80
Deutsche Boerse AG German Stock Index DAX 11308.99 3.33
FTSE 100 Index 6696.28 2.69
S&P 500 Index 2103.84 1.97
Nikkei 225 20585.24 1.42
MICEX Index 1669 0.87
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 28114.56 0.85
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 52053.27 0.48
Dow Jones Industrial Average 17689.86 0.40
S&P/TSX Composite Index 14468.44 ­0.58
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican Bolsa IPC Index 44752.93 ­0.67
Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total Return Index 52750.94 ­1.08
Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite Index 4802.529 ­2.42
Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 79909.69 ­2.84
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI Index 2030.16 ­3.32
Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock Exchange Index 50864.77 ­4.17
Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24636.28 ­6.15
Russian Depositary Index USD 1053.03 ­6.30
Russian Trading System Cash Index 859.13 ­8.07
Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index 3663.725 ­14.00

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDRUB:CUR 61.705 11.03

Our Stance

The current hiccup on the China markets will be gone, given the tight grip authorities are holding on the free market. With a
pace of growth in China financial sector and with liberalisation, China will dwarf Wall street one day. 
Quite bizarrely that China which in most minds is associated with business, growth, market and opportunity is ruled by an
autocratic communist party. And it makes sense for China for as long as communist party oversees the redistribution of
wealth away from rich and onto poor. 
China will blow up in the next bloody revolution, so popular in China once in 200 years, if its GINI index becomes
unbalanced. There is nobody can oversee the redistribution of wealth as communist party. 
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China Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS Growth
15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 1849208.4 51.34 10.2 11.2 8.8 12.9
Energy 696339.5 19.33 22.3 10.0 1.4 9.7
Industrials 359505.2 9.98 22.5 17.5 10.2 10.9
Communications 254849.8 7.08 33.8 22.6 19.6 15.6
Consumer
Discretionary

129607.1 3.60 17.5 15.4 18.0 11.2

Materials 117527.9 3.26 14.2 15.1 8.9 29.9
Consumer Staples 64980.7 1.80 23.3 26.1 13.7 13.6
Utilities 57670.2 1.60 12.3 13.6 56.1 11.9
Technology 35419.9 0.98 21.3 14.9 12.8 12.0
Health Care 20649.8 0.57 19.6 27.7 14.9 22.6

0.3 0.00 0.1 1.0

Stock Picks for August

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin McapUSmn

China Construction Bank
Corp(Long) 6.4 18.1 4.96% +46.23% 1.2 1.7 26.7 244,767.6

Fed Faults China Construction Bank Over Anti­Money­Laundering ...
US Fed tells CCB to take more actions

Jiangsu Expressway Co Ltd(Long) 14.8 14.1 4.51% +26.59% 2.1 5.5 37.5 7,222.8

Jiangsu Expressway Co Downgraded to "Sell" at Zacks (JEXYY)
Jiangsu Expressway Co Downgraded by Zacks (JEXYY)

Chongqing Rural Commercial
Bank(Long) 6.3 18.0 3.96% +93.11% 1.1 1.4 21.9 8,326.8

Daqo New Energy Obtains RMB825 million Loan from Chongqing ...
Daqo New Energy receives US$133 million loan from Chongqing ...

China Merchants Bank Co Ltd(Long) 7.5 19.6 3.63% +77.21% 1.5 1.7 21.9 74,462.1

http://www.wsj.com/articles/fed-faults-china-construction-bank-over-anti-money-laundering-efforts-1437490936
http://www.bangkokpost.com/business/news/631712/us-fed-tells-ccb-to-take-more-actions
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/jiangsu-expressway-co-downgraded-to-sell-at-zacks-jexyy/268066/
http://www.wkrb13.com/markets/680443/jiangsu-expressway-co-downgraded-by-zacks-jexyy/
http://www.marketwatch.com/story/daqo-new-energy-obtains-rmb825-million-loan-from-chongqing-rural-commercial-bank-2015-07-16
http://www.pv-tech.org/news/daqo_new_energy_receives_133_million_loan_from_chongqing_rural_commercial_b


USDCOP:CUR 2880.38 10.53
USDBRL:CUR 3.4214 10.26
USDAUD:CUR 1.3687 5.68
USDCLP:CUR 671.88 5.13
USDCAD:CUR 1.3091 4.76
USDKRW:CUR 1170.31 4.65
USDZAR:CUR 12.6808 4.34
USDNOK:CUR 8.1826 4.09
USDSEK:CUR 8.6252 3.92
USDTHB:CUR 35.003 3.68
USDTRL:CUR 2770950 3.34
USDTRY:CUR 2.7708 3.31
USDNZD:CUR 1.5178 3.31
USDCHF:CUR 0.9663 3.24
USDTWD:CUR 31.676 2.59
USDMYR:CUR 3.831 2.49
USDEGP:CUR 7.8207 2.44
USDMXN:CUR 16.1088 2.33

USDSGD:CUR 1.3722 1.98
USDIDR:CUR 13539 1.67

USDISK:CUR 134.18 1.55
USDPHP:CUR 45.74 1.48
USDBAM:CUR 1.7808 1.43
USDDKK:CUR 6.7937 1.40
USDBGN:CUR 1.7808 1.39
USDEUR:CUR 0.9104 1.37
USDNLG:CUR 2.0062 1.37
USDLTL:CUR 3.1434 1.36
USDHRK:CUR 6.9092 1.33
USDRSD:CUR 109.4179 1.26
USDJPY:CUR 123.89 1.11

USDARS:CUR 9.1867 1.10
USDUAH:CUR 21.225 1.02
USDTND:CUR 1.9678 0.78
USDINR:CUR 64.1362 0.74
USDMAD:CUR 9.8143 0.74
USDCZK:CUR 24.6491 0.67
USDGBP:CUR 0.6401 0.49
USDPEN:CUR 3.191 0.36
USDKWD:CUR 0.30305 0.31
USDCRC:CUR 535.2 0.28
USDCNH:CUR 6.2211 0.28
USDPLN:CUR 3.771 0.18
USDCNY:CUR 6.2097 0.13
USDLBP:CUR 1507.2 0.08
USDVND:CUR 21818 0.05
USDHKD:CUR 7.7529 0.01
USDQAR:CUR 3.6412 0.00
USDPKR:CUR 101.775 0.00
USDOMR:CUR 0.38502 0.00
USDBDT:CUR 77.775 0.00
USDAED:CUR 3.6729 0.00
USDVEF:CUR 6.2921 0.00
USDPAB:CUR 1 0.00
USDJOD:CUR 0.7084 0.00
USDBSD:CUR 1 0.00
USDBHD:CUR 0.37705 0.00
USDBBD:CUR 2 0.00
USDSAR:CUR 3.7501 ­0.01
USDLKR:CUR 133.79 ­0.01
USDTTD:CUR 6.3493 ­0.05
USDNGN:CUR 198.9 ­0.08
USDAZN:CUR 1.049 ­0.08
USDRON:CUR 4.0124 ­0.15
USDHUF:CUR 279.63 ­1.22

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRAZIL 4.99% 0.30 +5 +30 +79
HONG KONG 1.71% ­0.01 ­3 ­1 ­26
MEXICO 3.68% ­0.04 ­2 ­8 +23
SOUTH KOREA 2.42% ­0.04 +3 ­5 ­67
INDIA 7.81% ­0.05 ­2 ­5 ­69
SINGAPORE 2.61% ­0.06 ­1 ­6 +18
JAPAN » 0.40% ­0.08 0 ­5 ­12
GERMANY » 0.64% ­0.12 ­1 ­17 ­49
UNITED KINGDOM » 1.88% ­0.14 ­8 ­14 ­72
SWITZERLAND ­0.09% ­0.15 ­2 ­16 ­56
UNITED STATES » 2.18% ­0.18 ­8 ­24 ­31
NETHERLANDS 0.82% ­0.21 +0 ­27 ­50

CANADA 1.44% ­0.24 ­5 ­24 ­72
FRANCE 0.93% ­0.26 0 ­31 ­58
AUSTRALIA » 2.75% ­0.28 ­8 ­25 ­75

NEW ZEALAND 3.33% ­0.29 ­7 ­29 ­93
SPAIN 1.83% ­0.46 ­6 ­43 ­72
ITALY 1.77% ­0.56 ­5 ­52 ­99
PORTUGAL 2.37% ­0.59 ­6 ­0000400054 ­131
GREECE 11.59% ­2.97 ­­ ­295 +592

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
Rice USD/CWT 11.52 9.19
Cattle USD/LB. 145.93 ­1.45
Silver USD/T OZ. 14.78 ­5.98
GOLD USD/T OZ. 1095.80 ­6.68
Copper $/t 5230.00 ­9.28
Platinum USD/T OZ. 983.38 ­9.44
Palladium USD/T OZ. 612.00 ­11.04
Hogs USD/LB. 63.73 ­14.32

BRIEF­China Merchants Bank's vice chairman resigns
China Said to Arm Agency With Up to $483 Billion for Stocks

Zhuzhou CSR Times Electric Co
Ltd(Long) 22.1 24.4 0.79% +181.81% 5.4 4.7 21.3 10,054.6

Private Banks Urge Calm Amid China Uncertainty
China's CSR to buy British underwater robot maker

China Petroleum & Chemical
Corp(Short) 19.0 5.7 ­0.28% 1.1 0.2 1.2 148,921.8

Company Shares of China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation ...
China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation (NYSE:SNP) Short ...

SOHO China Ltd(Short) 25.6 2.3 5.73% ­4.37% 0.6 3.8 14.7 3,951.1

Lifestyles of Billboard's Latin Power Players: Where They Eat, Shop ...
Swizzle Masters Irish Whiskey Punch champion chosen

Shui On Land Ltd(Short) 56.6 0.8 2.30% +40.06% 0.5 1.7 3.0 2,591.2

Daniel Wan Parts Ways With Shui On Land Limited
China Vanke, PAG Said to Team Up for Shui On's Shanghai Project

PetroChina Co Ltd(Short) 23.5 5.0 3.52% +5.48% 1.2 0.6 2.6 376,406.6

Company Shares of PetroChina Company Limited Drops by ­1.53%
Company Shares of PetroChina Company Limited Drops by ­3.38%

Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd(Short) 48.3 1.5 0.35% +17.57% 0.7 0.5 1.0 9,664.4

Notable Session Mover: Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited ...
Stock Update ­ Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited (NYSE:YZC)

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield Yield
Ch pp

SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 20 98 2.5 USD Apr 28,

2020 4.44 2.97 0.12

China Stock Roundup: Mindray Medical to Buy Remaining Stake in ...
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 22 101.6 3.9 USD May 17,

2022 5.93 3.66 0.06

What Does Private Company Bidding Mean for Chinese Shale?
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 23 104.3 4.38 USD Oct 17,

2023 6.85 3.79 0.03

Investment Analysts' Downgrades for July, 31st (AKAM, ALKS, BAX ...
STATE GRID OVERSEAS INVESTMENT
(20 RegS 23 97.86 3.13 USD May 22,

2023 6.86 3.47 ­0.01

Obama's New Climate­Change Regulations to Alter, Challenge ...
EXPORT­IMPORT BANK OF CHINA RegS
19 100.6 2.5 USD Jul 31,

2019 3.77 2.35 ­0.10

Sunburn – The morning read of what's hot in Florida politics – July 28

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield Yield
Ch pp

CNOOC FINANCE (2012) LTD RegS 42 105.6 5 USD May 2,
2042 14.52 4.69 ­0.05

New pastures
COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS
COMPANY LT RegS 20 103.4 7.5 USD Mar 9,

2020 3.73 6.63 ­0.06

The Fight for Fair Housing

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/07/14/idUSL4N0ZU40220150714
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-17/china-securities-finance-said-to-have-up-to-483-billion-on-tap
http://online.barrons.com/articles/private-banks-urge-calm-amid-china-uncertainty-1436513774
http://usa.chinadaily.com.cn/business/2015-02/10/content_19535883.htm
http://newswatchinternational.com/news/company-shares-of-china-petroleum-chemical-corporation-drops-by-1-85.html
http://www.americantradejournal.com/china-petroleum-chemical-corporation-nysesnp-short-interest-update/638009/
http://www.billboard.com/articles/columns/latin/6655992/billboard-latin-power-players-lifestyles
http://www.thespiritsbusiness.com/2015/08/swizzle-masters-irish-whiskey-punch-champion-chosen/
http://www.cfoinnovation.com/story/10152/daniel-wan-parts-ways-shui-land-limited
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-15/china-vanke-pag-said-to-team-up-for-shui-on-s-shanghai-project
http://newswatchinternational.com/news/company-shares-of-petrochina-company-limited-drops-by-1-53.html
http://newswatchinternational.com/news/company-shares-of-petrochina-company-limited-drops-by-3-38.html
http://www.vanguardtribune.com/2015/07/24/notable-session-mover-yanzhou-coal-mining-company-limited-nyseyzc-3/27574/
http://www.vanguardtribune.com/2015/07/31/stock-update-yanzhou-coal-mining-company-limited-nyseyzc-3/29535/
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/181170/china-stock-roundup-mindray-medical-to-buy-remaining-stake-in-dragonbio-noah-holdings-announces-buyback
https://www.stratfor.com/image/what-does-private-company-bidding-mean-chinese-shale
http://sleekmoney.com/investment-analysts-downgrades-for-july-31st-akam-alks-bax-bayry-bokf-ceo-cfr-cit-eqix-fisv/376975/
http://www.wsj.com/articles/obamas-new-climate-change-regulations-to-alter-challenge-industry-1438560433
http://www.saintpetersblog.com/archives/236245
http://www.scmp.com/business/companies/article/1831757/new-pastures
https://www.texasobserver.org/texas-lawsuits-affordable-fair-housing-inclusive-communities/


OIL Brent USD/BBL. 52.21 ­17.19

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
CH 3333:HK Evergrande Real Estate Group Ltd 5.13 10.79
CH 2688:HK ENN Energy Holdings Ltd 51.50 10.15
CH 2313:HK Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt 40.75 8.08
CH 2020:HK Anta Sports Products Ltd 19.88 5.74
CH 916:HK China Longyuan Power Group Corp 8.87 2.89
CH 691:HK China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd 6.29 ­0.01
CH 460:HK Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd 4.41 ­0.01
CH 220:HK Uni­President China Holdings Ltd 7.15 ­0.01
CH 151:HK Want Want China Holdings Ltd 8.03 ­2.08
CH 410:HK SOHO China Ltd 4.88 ­3.37

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
CH 2318:HK Ping An Insurance Group Co of China Ltd 44.60 ­57.41
CH 2338:HK Weichai Power Co Ltd 11.64 ­54.97
CH 2333:HK Great Wall Motor Co Ltd 25.65 ­32.51
CH 6837:HK Haitong Securities Co Ltd 14.02 ­31.62
CH 2600:HK Aluminum Corp of China Ltd 2.71 ­30.70
CH 1336:HK New China Life Insurance Co Ltd 33.30 ­28.08
CH 1171:HK Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd 4.45 ­26.94
CH 1211:HK Byd Co Ltd 34.30 ­26.32
CH 1818:HK Zhaojin Mining Industry Co Ltd 3.62 ­25.37
CH 338:HK Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd 3.16 ­24.95

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
CH 1055:HK China Southern Airlines Co Ltd 7.68 108.20
CH 691:HK China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd 6.29 69.14
CH 3333:HK Evergrande Real Estate Group Ltd 5.13 63.43
CH 656:HK Fosun International Ltd 16.30 60.49
CH 2313:HK Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt 40.75 59.23
CH 1833:HK Intime Retail Group Co Ltd 8.70 54.86
CH 2020:HK Anta Sports Products Ltd 19.88 45.16
CH 338:HK Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd 3.16 39.25
CH 2357:HK AviChina Industry & Technology Co Ltd 6.50 35.74
CH 700:HK Tencent Holdings Ltd 144.70 28.67

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
CH 2338:HK Weichai Power Co Ltd 11.64 ­64.39

CH 210:HK Daphne International Holdings Ltd 1.54 ­45.37
CH 2318:HK Ping An Insurance Group Co of China Ltd 44.60 ­43.60
CH 2333:HK Great Wall Motor Co Ltd 25.65 ­41.82
CH 1088:HK China Shenhua Energy Co Ltd 14.76 ­35.66
CH 1171:HK Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd 4.45 ­32.25
CH 3368:HK Parkson Retail Group Ltd 1.33 ­31.42
CH 1157:HK Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Tech 4.17 ­29.42
CH 2883:HK China Oilfield Services Ltd 9.51 ­29.32
CH 6837:HK Haitong Securities Co Ltd 14.02 ­28.15

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Utilities ­3.7
Communications ­5.5
Consumer Staples ­7.8
Health Care ­9.7
Consumer Discretionary ­13.5
Financials ­15.3
Technology ­17.1
Energy ­17.2
Industrials ­18.2
Materials ­18.3

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Communications 12.2
Consumer Discretionary 5.2
Materials 5.0
Industrials 0.4
Utilities ­0.5
Financials ­2.8
Health Care ­4.6
Technology ­7.6
Consumer Staples ­14.7
Energy ­20.5

China ­ Gross domestic product, constant
prices Percent change rankings

STATE GRID OVERSEAS INVESTMENT
201 RegS 24

104.9 4.13 USD May 7,
2024

7.32 3.5 ­0.03

Social News 17/7
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 23 104.2 4.38 USD Oct 17,

2023 6.85 3.81 0.08

Investment Analysts' Downgrades for July, 31st (AKAM, ALKS, BAX ...
SINO­OCEAN LAND TREASURE FINANCE
I RegS 19 102.1 4.63 USD Jul 30,

2019 3.6 4.07 ­0.14

China Last Month Review

China SHCOMP:IND Index lost­14.00% last month. To finish the month at 3663.725

MSCI China Index lost­10.93% last month. Its overall up 0.32% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index is down ­7.26% last month and is down ­5.71% YTD. 

CNY last month lost ­0.13% against US dollar. To finish the month at 6.2097per USD. 

Sovereign eurobonds are trading with average yield of 3.46% and tightened by ­0.01% last month.

Corporate eurobonds are trading with average yield of 4.60% and widened by0.04% last month.

While Brent oil price last month lost ­17.19%. To finish the month at 52.21 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in China included Evergrande Real Estate Group Ltd +10.79%, ENN Energy Holdings Ltd
+10.15%, Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt +8.08%, Anta Sports Products Ltd +5.74%, China Longyuan Power
Group Corp +2.89%, China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd­0.01%, Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd­0.01%, Uni­
President China Holdings Ltd­0.01%, Want Want China Holdings Ltd­2.08%, SOHO China Ltd­3.37%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Ping An Insurance Group Co of China Ltd ­57.41%, Weichai Power Co Ltd ­54.97%,
Great Wall Motor Co Ltd ­32.51%, Haitong Securities Co Ltd ­31.62%, Aluminum Corp of China Ltd ­30.70%, New
China Life Insurance Co Ltd ­28.08%, Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd ­26.94%, Byd Co Ltd ­26.32%, Zhaojin Mining
Industry Co Ltd ­25.37%, Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd ­24.95%, 

Best stocks YTD included China Southern Airlines Co Ltd +108.20%, China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd +69.14%,
Evergrande Real Estate Group Ltd +63.43%, Fosun International Ltd +60.49%, Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt
+59.23%, Intime Retail Group Co Ltd +54.86%, Anta Sports Products Ltd +45.16%, Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co
Ltd +39.25%, AviChina Industry & Technology Co Ltd +35.74%, Tencent Holdings Ltd +28.67%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Weichai Power Co Ltd ­64.39%, Daphne International Holdings Ltd ­45.37%, Ping An
Insurance Group Co of China Ltd ­43.60%, Great Wall Motor Co Ltd ­41.82%, China Shenhua Energy Co Ltd ­35.66%,
Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd ­32.25%, Parkson Retail Group Ltd ­31.42%, Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Tech
­29.42%, China Oilfield Services Ltd ­29.32%, Haitong Securities Co Ltd ­28.15%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Utilities­3.7%, Communications­5.5%, Consumer
Staples­7.8%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Materials ­18.3%, Industrials ­18.2%, Energy ­17.2%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Communications +12.2%, Consumer Discretionary +5.2%, Materials +5.0%, 
While the worst sectors are Energy ­20.5%, Consumer Staples ­14.7%, Technology ­7.6%,

China currency vs. USD

Gross domestic product, constant prices Percent change 2015

http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/society/136296/social-news-17-7.html
http://sleekmoney.com/investment-analysts-downgrades-for-july-31st-akam-alks-bax-bayry-bokf-ceo-cfr-cit-eqix-fisv/376975/
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Some Political news headlines for China include:

Prime Minister's visit to central Asia could bring into focus a crucial ...
AIIB office could be set up in Hong Kong, says Financial Secretary ...
We should celebrate our relationship with China
Mnangagwa Flies Away With Stolen Lions, Elephants to China ...
Mnangagwa leaves for China ­ Nehanda Radio
Chinese foreign minister says Japan must accept Beijing's ...
800 years on, the Magna Carta remains a charter for all time
800 years on, the Magna Carter remains a charter for all time
Acceptance of Final Report on Review of Family Procedure Rules
Decisions by Captain in Yangtze Ship Disaster Come Under Scrutiny
Xinhua: The World's Biggest Propaganda Agency
Xtep and Wisdom Building Up Largest Running Platform in China
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http://indianexpress.com/article/opinion/editorials/opportunistans/
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/economy/article/1833257/aiib-office-could-be-set-hong-kong-says-financial-secretary
http://www.theaustralian.com.au/news/we-should-celebrate-our-relationship-with-china/story-e6frg6n6-1227429556585
http://www.zimeye.com/mnangagwa-flies-away-with-stolen-lions-elephants-to-china/
http://nehandaradio.com/2015/07/05/mnangagwa-leaves-for-china/
http://ajw.asahi.com/article/asia/china/AJ201506280033
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1820555/800-years-magna-carter-remains-charter-all-time
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1820555/800-years-magna-carter-remains-charter-all-time
http://7thspace.com/headlines/509612/acceptance_of_final_report_on_review_of_family_procedure_rules.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/04/world/asia/decisions-by-captain-in-yangtze-ship-disaster-come-under-scrutiny.html
http://www.theepochtimes.com/n3/1415605-xinhua-the-worlds-biggest-propaganda-agency/
http://www.todayir.com/news/hk/en/press_pop.php%3Fid%3D290374
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Ongoing tensions in South China Sea as Chinese­led investment ...
AIIB will not negatively impact BRICS Development Bank: China
Countries to ink Asian infrastructure bank constitution next week
Top legislature ratifies China, Kazakstan criminal transfer treaty
Chinese Officials Vow To Fix Nation's Crumbling Reeducation System
Link between Terror and Organized Crime Worth Attention: UN
Hong Kong marks 18th anniversary of its return to China
Finger points to a second term as Hong Kong CE for Leung Chun­ying
Hong Kong leader Leung Chun­ying leaps to the defence of ...
Beijing academic: Macau should clarify marine boundary, build ...
Stanley Ho's 'sophisticated' nephew Alan cuts an unlikely figure as a ...
Vong Hin Fai starting new law firm in July
Women 'chained up and tortured' in labour camp
Erdoğan's comments on gender 'against Constitution'
VIDEO: Woman forced out of room after attempting to ask question to ...
Chinese dreams, Australian reality with free trade deal
China says Australia trade deal is a model for Asia­Pacific
Australian study to examine China links after free trade deal
Lawmaker Jeffrey Lam says sorry again for bungled Hong Kong vote ...
Redevelopment forces traditional Hong Kong restaurant to close
AIIB office could be set up in Hong Kong, says Financial Secretary ...
Let's get Hong Kong's great minds to think alike on political reform
Rimsky Yuen: Can't pledge no arrest for HK activists in China
Justice secretary calls for understanding of judicial system after ...
The Fourth World Peace Forum ­ African Security and Cooperation
Interview: NYU Shanghai Chancellor Discusses His University's ...
Telos 171 (Summer 2015): Politics and Values: The Middle East and ...
Hong Kong lawmaker 'Long Hair' denied entry to Malaysia to speak ...
Hong Kong orders 18 into quarantine after Korean traveller is ...
Crystal meth ­ Hong Kong in denial over drug epidemic
David Cameron tells SNP to get on with it as he hands Nicola ...
Aid worker Sean McLaughlin reveals how YOUR tax money is spent ...
NORMA ZAGER: U.S. actions toward allies evoke disbelief
Bí ẩn xe hơi tự động tăng tốc đâm người như có "ma làm"
Xem lại password đã lưu trên Firefox, Chrome
Hongkong Land looks for more office sites in Singapore
Refunds in the air as tours cancelled
TSA has become a monster that swallows our kids
The Hong Kong government's language barrier
As stocks soar, China says to reduce corn acreage in 2016
G7 summit: Cameron urges Buhari to come with Nigeria's “wish list”
PRESS DIGEST­China ­ June 16
Kin Moy to be the first head of AIT of Chinese descent
Pak­China agreed to curb corruption with collaborate efforts
'Beautiful reporter' Qin Feng, niece of former foreign minister
S.Korea airline chief's second daughter sorry for 'revenge' text
Korean Air chief's daughter apologises for 'revenge' message
Thumbs up to Chennai Metro Rail
Cuba added to Chinese delegation's American tour itinerary
Remarks by Ambassador Cui Tiankai,Permanent Observer of China ...
Interview: Leading Chinese diplomats on China and CPC
A case of the pot calling the kettle black
'King' Arthur Li tipped as Hong Kong's next chief executive
Hong Kong set to adopt stricter building regulations in bid to cut ...
How Hong Kong can turn from laggard to leader in solar energy use
Hong Kong to set higher target for reducing energy consumption
Hong Kong government 'aiding and abetting' illegal ivory trade, say ...
China's lottery authority promises transparency after embezzlement ...
China welfare lottery launches clean­up campaign
Cross­Strait Forum Held to Discuss Marriage, Family Ties Between ...
Hong Kong's future hinges on pan­democrats' vote on political reform
Don't 'bundle' your beliefs on reform, Tung Chee­hwa tells pan ...
Let's get Hong Kong's great minds to think alike on political reform
High roller Paul Phua walks free from US court as gambling case ...
Annual June 4 remembrance march to end at Hong Kong liaison ...
Beijing bans smoking in public places
China's stock markets brace for more falls if latest support measures ...
Chinese shares mixed late as Shenzhen stocks sink; Hong Kong ...
Chinese Premier Li Visits OECD Headquarters; China Joins OECD ...
"Hebei Gang" triumph in Zhou trial
Assassination plot behind Xi's call for loyalty: Boxun
Chen Wenqing appointed state security minister amid reshuffle
Deal with Beijing to build maiden BD river tunnel
Search zone for MH370 to double
China mourns victims of ship disaster
Hong Kong's civil servants win praise form Vice­President Li ...
Raising the retirement age can work for the whole of Hong Kong
Civil servants demand 5.1 per cent pay rise
South Korea's health chief apologises for spread of Mers after ...
Travellers to Hong Kong must sign health declaration amid Mers ...
Porsche 911 owner is distraught after his car is renamed a PORSHCE!
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http://www.wsws.org/en/articles/2015/07/02/asch-j02.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/international/world-news/aiib-will-not-negatively-impact-brics-development-bank-china/articleshow/47897601.cms
http://www.globalconstructionreview.com/news/countries-ink-as8ian-in6fr4as2truc0tu6r4e2-b0a8nk/
http://www.ecns.cn/2015/07-01/171441.shtml
http://www.theonion.com/article/chinese-officials-vow-to-fix-nations-crumbling-ree-37836
http://english.cri.cn/12394/2015/04/13/3961s874152.htm
http://www.cctv-america.com/2015/07/01/hong-kong-marks-18th-anniversary-of-its-return-to-china
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1831876/finger-points-second-term-hong-kong-ce-leung-chun-ying
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/politics/article/1823502/hong-kong-leader-leung-chun-ying-leaps-defence-lawmakers-who%3Fpage%3Dall
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Beijing-academic-Macau-should-clarify-marine-boundary-build-deep-water-port
http://www.scmp.com/news/article/1832674/stanley-hos-sophisticated-nephew-alan-cuts-unlikely-figure-macau-pimping
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Business/Vong-Hin-Fai-starting-new-law-firm-July
http://www.scmp.com/news/china/article/1210058/dark-secrets-female-labour-camp-revealed
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_erdogans-comments-on-gender-against-constitution_365331.html
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/video-woman-forced-out-of-room-after-attempting-to-ask-question-to-turkish-family-minister-at-womens-summit.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D74768%26NewsCatID%3D341
http://www.afr.com/opinion/columnists/chinese-dreams-australian-reality-with-free-trade-deal-20150617-ghqh7i
http://www.afr.com/news/politics/china-says-australia-trade-deal-is-a-model-for-asia-pacific-20150617-ghqfz4
http://www.afr.com/news/economy/australian-study-to-examine-china-links-after-free-trade-deal-20150626-ghyj07
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/politics/article/1824602/lawmaker-jeffrey-lam-says-sorry-again-blames-pan-dems%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/education-community/article/1830372/redevelopment-forces-traditional-hong-kong
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/economy/article/1833257/aiib-office-could-be-set-hong-kong-says-financial-secretary
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1832064/lets-get-hong-kongs-great-minds-think-alike-political-reform
http://www.ejinsight.com/20150706-rimsky-yuen-says-cant-pledge-no-arrest-for-hk-activists-in-china/
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/law-crime/article/1825359/justice-secretary-calls-understanding-judicial-system-after
http://allafrica.com/stories/201507030821.html
http://asiasociety.org/blog/asia/interview-nyu-shanghai-chancellor-discusses-his-universitys-place-chinas-current-political
http://www.telospress.com/telos-171-summer-2015-politics-and-values-the-middle-east-and-china/
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/politics/article/1812117/hong-kong-lawmaker-long-hair-detained-malaysias-penang%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/health-environment/article/1812136/hong-kong-woman-rushed-hospital-mers-symptoms%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/magazines/post-magazine/article/1826366/crystal-meth-hong-kong-denial-over-drug-addiction-epidemic
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3099433/Stop-talking-start-acting-Cameron-tells-SNP-hands-Sturgeon-new-powers-tax-spending-benefits.html
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3084557/400m-foreign-aid-fiasco-paradise-Bribery-kickbacks-tax-money-siphoned-pet-projects-tiny-Carribean-island-British-worker-blew-whistle-paid-devastating-price.html
http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2015/jun/3/norma-zager-us-actions-toward-allies-evoke-disbeli/%3Fpage%3Dall
http://vietbao.vn/Doi-song-Gia-dinh/Bi-an-xe-hoi-tu-dong-tang-toc-dam-nguoi-nhu-co-ma-lam/177096332/111/
http://www.24h.com.vn/cong-nghe-thong-tin/xem-lai-password-da-luu-tren-firefox-chrome-c55a565726.html
http://www.scmp.com/property/international/article/1305194/hongkong-land-looks-more-office-sites-singapore
http://www.thestandard.com.hk/news_detail.asp%3Fpp_cat%3D30%26art_id%3D157761%26sid%3D44628597%26con_type%3D1
http://www.ejinsight.com/20150703-tsa-has-become-a-monster-that-swallows-our-kids/
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1818207/hong-kong-governments-language-barrier%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/06/30/us-china-corn-idUSKCN0PA18O20150630
http://www.pmnewsnigeria.com/2015/05/30/g7-summit-cameron-urges-buhari-to-come-with-nigerias-wish-list/
http://af.reuters.com/article/energyOilNews/idAFL3N0Z208O20150616
http://www.wantchinatimes.com/news-subclass-cnt.aspx%3Fid%3D20150508000038%26cid%3D1601
http://www.brecorder.com/top-news/1-front-top-news/244678-pak-china-agreed-to-curb-corruption-with-collaborate-efforts.html
http://www.wantchinatimes.com/news-subclass-cnt.aspx%3Fid%3D20150318000004%26cid%3D1601
http://www.themalaymailonline.com/world/article/s.korea-airline-chiefs-second-daughter-sorry-for-revenge-text
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/afp/article-2892077/Korean-Air-chiefs-daughter-apologises-revenge-message.html
http://www.thehindu.com/news/cities/chennai/thumbs-up-to-chennai-metro-rail/article7124195.ece
http://www.wantchinatimes.com/news-subclass-cnt.aspx%3Fid%3D20150610000089%26cid%3D1101
http://www.fmprc.gov.cn/mfa_eng/wjb_663304/zwjg_665342/zwbd_665378/t1274432.shtml
http://english.cntv.cn/2015/07/01/VIDE1435733162750226.shtml
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1806419/case-pot-calling-kettle-black%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1721258/king-arthur-li-tipped-hong-kongs-next-chief-executive%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/health-environment/article/1808958/hong-kong-set-adopt-stricter-building-regulations
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Wednesday July 15 2015 
China GDP Expands 1.7% QoQ in Q2 
The Chinese economy grew a quarter­on­quarter seasonally adjusted 1.7 percent in the second quarter of 2015, accelerating
from an upwardly revised 1.4 percent expansion from January to March and matching market consensus. 
Wednesday July 15 2015 
China GDP Growth Steady in Q2 
The Chinese economy grew an annual 7.0 percent in the second quarter of 2015, the same pace as in the previous three­
month period and slightly beating market consensus. An increase in manufacturing and a rebound in exports were able to
offset cooling property market and steady investment. 
Monday July 13 2015 
China Trade Surplus Widens in June 
China trade surplus increased to USD 46.54 billion in June of 2015 from USD 31.8 billion reported a year earlier but below
market forecasts, as exports unexpectedly grew while imports declined at a slower pace. 
Thursday July 09 2015 
China Inflation Rate Accelerates in June 
China's annual inflation rate was recorded at 1.4 percent in June of 2015, up from 1.2 percent increase in the previous month
and beating market consensus. The politically sensitive food prices increased by 1.9 percent while non­food cost rose at a
slower 1.2 percent. 
Young Chinese remain unfazed by slower economic growth despite ...
China's Stocks Fall to Three­Week Low on Economic Growth Concern
China press: China may boost investment to stabilise growth
HK's Growth Enterprise Market jumps after China relaxes insurers ...
How China used more cement in 3 years than the US did in the ...
China's one­child policy proves hard to undo
Why Chinese Steel Exports Are Stirring Protests
China Export Gains Show Foreign Demand Still Aiding Growth
Iron ore price slump increases the Treasurer's budget headaches

Current account balance Percent of GDP 2015
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China Projects 2015 Budget Deficit of 1.62 Trillion Yuan
China Expands Social­Security Fund Investments to Local ...

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­07­29 Huaneng Power International Inc
CH
Huaneng Power International, Inc.: 10.757 Billion RMB Net Profit ...
Huaneng Power International, Inc.: 10.757 Billion RMB Net Profit ...

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Evergrande Real Estate Group Ltd+10.79%
Moody's: Evergrande's planned acquisition of projects in Chengdu ...

ENN Energy Holdings Ltd+10.15%
Emerging stocks rise to pare biggest monthly decline since 2012

Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt+8.08%
如何在⾹港股市抄底中资股

Anta Sports Products Ltd+5.74%
China stocks slip as banks check equities exposure: Trina Solar ...

China Longyuan Power Group Corp+2.89%
2 Wind Power Stocks That Are Set to Soar ­ Barron's

China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd­0.01%
Shanshui to Proceed With Shareholder Meet Amid Fight for Control ...

Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd­0.01%
Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd.

Uni­President China Holdings Ltd­0.01%
Most Emerging Stocks Drop on China Growth Concern, Oil Decline

Want Want China Holdings Ltd­2.08%
ChemChina lays groundwork to control Pirelli

SOHO China Ltd­3.37%
The New World Order: Printing Objects into Reality

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Ping An Insurance Group Co of China Ltd ­57.41%
BRIEF­Ping An Insurance expects H1 net profit to rise about 62 pct y/y

Weichai Power Co Ltd ­54.97%
China stocks show little reaction to economic data

Great Wall Motor Co Ltd ­32.51%
Great Wall Motor to build Haval the best SUV brand worldwide

Haitong Securities Co Ltd ­31.62%
BRIEF­Haitong Securities sees H1 net profit surge

Aluminum Corp of China Ltd ­30.70%
Mid­Day Market Update: Walgreens Surges On Earnings Beat; Coty ...

New China Life Insurance Co Ltd ­28.08%
Alibaba Group Holding Ltd (BABA) Hidden Treasure

Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd ­26.94%
Notable Session Mover: Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited ...

Byd Co Ltd ­26.32%
London To Get Its 1st Large­Scale Electric Bus Fleet, Thanks To ...

Zhaojin Mining Industry Co Ltd ­25.37%
Gold Stocks Slump as Precious Metal Tumbles Most in Two Years ...

Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd ­24.95%
Investors Are Watching: Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co. Ltd ...

View China Econ Page

India Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
SENSEX:IND 0.85 2.31 8.57
MSCI India 1.47 2.37 2.43
MSCI GEM ­7.26 ­5.71 ­15.40
MSCI BRIC ­8.74 ­2.69 ­13.09
MSCI World 0.77 2.32 0.88
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Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
HUNGARY 29.6
RUSSIA 16.6
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 10.7
AC EUROPE Growth 8.6
EM EASTERN EUROPE 8.6
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 4.8
ACFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 4.8
AC EUROPE 4.8
AC FAR EAST 4.6
ACFM ASIA 4.5
AC ASIA 4.5
EAFE + EM 3.2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 3.1
AC ASIA PACIFIC 3.0
AC PACIFIC 3.0
SELECT OECD COUNTRIES 2.9
INDIA DOMESTIC 2.8
ZHONG HUA 2.6
INDIA 2.4
World 2.3
PHILIPPINES 2.0
AC ASIA ex JAPAN+CHINA A 2.0
ACFM AMERICA INDEX 1.2
AC AMERICAS 1.2
AC EUROPE Value 1.0
GOLDEN DRAGON 0.6
CHINA 0.3
MSCI Index 0.0
CHINA 50 ­0.1
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A ­0.8

EM EUROPE ­1.1
ASIA APEX 50 ­1.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR ­1.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ­1.5

EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST ­1.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­2.5
BRIC ­2.7
AC ASIA ex JAPAN ­2.8
EM EMEA ­3.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­3.3
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ­3.3
AC ASIA PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­3.5
CHINA A 50 ­3.8
EFM EMEA ­3.9
EM ASIA ­3.9
EFM ASIA ­3.9
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­4.0
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­4.3
TAIWAN ­4.6
SOUTH AFRICA ­4.7
EM FAR EAST ­4.8
MEXICO ­5.0
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.1
EFM CEEC ex RU ­5.1
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR ­5.2
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.3
EM 50 ­5.6
EM (EMERGING MARKETS) ­5.7
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS) ­5.8
EFM AFRICA ­5.9
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­6.3
KOREA ­8.0
POLAND ­8.4
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­8.6
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO ­8.8
EM ex ASIA ­9.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS WORKFORCE ­9.5
EGYPT ­9.7
CHILE ­9.8
QATAR DOMESTIC ­9.9
THAILAND ­10.2
SOUTH EAST ASIA ­10.2
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­10.4
MALAYSIA ­11.0
QATAR ­11.5
PERU ­14.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­14.1
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­14.9
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­15.0
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX ­15.4
ANDEAN ­15.5
EM LATIN AMERICA ­15.5
INDONESIA ­17.4
BRAZIL ­21.4
TURKEY ­22.0
BRAZIL ADR ­24.4
COLOMBIA ­26.5
GREECE ­27.4

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100 Index 35741.52 3.80
Deutsche Boerse AG German Stock Index DAX 11308.99 3.33
FTSE 100 Index 6696.28 2.69
S&P 500 Index 2103.84 1.97
Nikkei 225 20585.24 1.42
MICEX Index 1669 0.87

India

Our Stance
India this time looks set for reforms for real.

Valuations

India Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS Growth
15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 189706.3 20.65 15.7 11.2 18.7 12.9
Energy 152195.8 16.57 14.7 10.0 8.2 9.7
Technology 151743.6 16.52 18.2 14.9 13.6 12.0
Consumer Staples 86525.7 9.42 32.9 26.1 15.0 13.6
Health Care 79236.0 8.62 34.6 27.7 23.0 22.6
Consumer
Discretionary

58063.7 6.32 15.6 15.4 12.2 11.2

Industrials 51114.0 5.56 28.6 17.5 21.2 10.9
Materials 49080.2 5.34 25.0 15.1 17.5 29.9
Utilities 45933.0 5.00 14.2 13.6 2.4 11.9
Communications 41047.3 4.47 22.8 22.6 21.0 15.6

Stock Picks for August

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin McapUSmn

Power Finance Corp Ltd(Long) 6.3 20.6 3.19% ­4.78% 1.3 1.7 26.3 5,529.1

Disinvestment: Centre to sell 5% stake in Power Finance ...
Power Finance Corporation incorporates BMPL as wholly­owned ...

Divis Laboratories Ltd(Long) 28.0 29.4 1.09% +44.48% 8.3 9.7 34.5 3,606.9

Divis Laboratories Ltd to consider Q1 results on August 08, 2015
Buy Divi's Laboratories with a target of Rs 2100: Mitesh Thacker

Lupin Ltd(Long) 27.8 31.1 0.44% +84.54% 8.7 6.1 21.9 12,570.6

Lupin shares slide down 5%; Q1 results show 15.96% dip in its net ...
Lupin Ltd to announce Q1 results on July 23, 2015

Hindustan Unilever Ltd(Long) 40.0 116.2 1.74% +57.09% 46.5 6.0 15.0 29,007.1

Slowing demand in rural India hurts Hindustan Unilever profit

http://www.dnaindia.com/money/report-disinvestment-centre-to-sell-5-stake-in-power-finance-corporation-on-july-27-2107916
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-07-15/news/64449857_1_power-finance-corporation-ltd-subsidiary-umpps
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D165202
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/buy-divis-laboratories-with-a-target-of-rs-2100-mitesh-thacker/articleshow/48140211.cms
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/markets/indian-markets/lupin-shares-slide-down-1-per-cent-ahead-of-its-q1/105966/
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D163037
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/07/21/hind-unilever-results-idINKCN0PV0T020150721


S&P BSE SENSEX Index 28114.56 0.85
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 52053.27 0.48
Dow Jones Industrial Average 17689.86 0.40

S&P/TSX Composite Index 14468.44 ­0.58
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican Bolsa IPC Index 44752.93 ­0.67
Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total Return Index 52750.94 ­1.08
Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite Index 4802.529 ­2.42
Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 79909.69 ­2.84
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI Index 2030.16 ­3.32
Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock Exchange Index 50864.77 ­4.17
Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24636.28 ­6.15
Russian Depositary Index USD 1053.03 ­6.30
Russian Trading System Cash Index 859.13 ­8.07
Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index 3663.725 ­14.00

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDRUB:CUR 61.705 11.03
USDCOP:CUR 2880.38 10.53
USDBRL:CUR 3.4214 10.26
USDAUD:CUR 1.3687 5.68
USDCLP:CUR 671.88 5.13
USDCAD:CUR 1.3091 4.76
USDKRW:CUR 1170.31 4.65
USDZAR:CUR 12.6808 4.34
USDNOK:CUR 8.1826 4.09
USDSEK:CUR 8.6252 3.92
USDTHB:CUR 35.003 3.68
USDTRL:CUR 2770950 3.34
USDTRY:CUR 2.7708 3.31
USDNZD:CUR 1.5178 3.31
USDCHF:CUR 0.9663 3.24
USDTWD:CUR 31.676 2.59
USDMYR:CUR 3.831 2.49
USDEGP:CUR 7.8207 2.44
USDMXN:CUR 16.1088 2.33
USDSGD:CUR 1.3722 1.98
USDIDR:CUR 13539 1.67
USDISK:CUR 134.18 1.55
USDPHP:CUR 45.74 1.48
USDBAM:CUR 1.7808 1.43
USDDKK:CUR 6.7937 1.40
USDBGN:CUR 1.7808 1.39
USDEUR:CUR 0.9104 1.37
USDNLG:CUR 2.0062 1.37
USDLTL:CUR 3.1434 1.36
USDHRK:CUR 6.9092 1.33
USDRSD:CUR 109.4179 1.26
USDJPY:CUR 123.89 1.11
USDARS:CUR 9.1867 1.10
USDUAH:CUR 21.225 1.02
USDTND:CUR 1.9678 0.78
USDINR:CUR 64.1362 0.74
USDMAD:CUR 9.8143 0.74
USDCZK:CUR 24.6491 0.67
USDGBP:CUR 0.6401 0.49
USDPEN:CUR 3.191 0.36
USDKWD:CUR 0.30305 0.31

USDCRC:CUR 535.2 0.28
USDCNH:CUR 6.2211 0.28
USDPLN:CUR 3.771 0.18
USDCNY:CUR 6.2097 0.13
USDLBP:CUR 1507.2 0.08
USDVND:CUR 21818 0.05
USDHKD:CUR 7.7529 0.01
USDQAR:CUR 3.6412 0.00
USDPKR:CUR 101.775 0.00
USDOMR:CUR 0.38502 0.00
USDBDT:CUR 77.775 0.00
USDAED:CUR 3.6729 0.00
USDVEF:CUR 6.2921 0.00
USDPAB:CUR 1 0.00
USDJOD:CUR 0.7084 0.00
USDBSD:CUR 1 0.00
USDBHD:CUR 0.37705 0.00
USDBBD:CUR 2 0.00
USDSAR:CUR 3.7501 ­0.01
USDLKR:CUR 133.79 ­0.01
USDTTD:CUR 6.3493 ­0.05
USDNGN:CUR 198.9 ­0.08
USDAZN:CUR 1.049 ­0.08
USDRON:CUR 4.0124 ­0.15
USDHUF:CUR 279.63 ­1.22

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRAZIL 4.99% 0.30 +5 +30 +79
HONG KONG 1.71% ­0.01 ­3 ­1 ­26
MEXICO 3.68% ­0.04 ­2 ­8 +23
SOUTH KOREA 2.42% ­0.04 +3 ­5 ­67
INDIA 7.81% ­0.05 ­2 ­5 ­69
SINGAPORE 2.61% ­0.06 ­1 ­6 +18
JAPAN » 0.40% ­0.08 0 ­5 ­12
GERMANY » 0.64% ­0.12 ­1 ­17 ­49
UNITED KINGDOM » 1.88% ­0.14 ­8 ­14 ­72
SWITZERLAND ­0.09% ­0.15 ­2 ­16 ­56
UNITED STATES » 2.18% ­0.18 ­8 ­24 ­31
NETHERLANDS 0.82% ­0.21 +0 ­27 ­50
CANADA 1.44% ­0.24 ­5 ­24 ­72
FRANCE 0.93% ­0.26 0 ­31 ­58

Buy Hindustan Unilever with a target of Rs 965: Mitesh Thacker

Wipro Ltd(Long) 15.1 22.7 2.13% +16.45% 3.4 3.0 19.6 20,967.9

Wipro Limited Rating Lowered to Sell at Zacks (WIT)
Investor Insights on Wipro Ltd (ADR) (NYSE:WIT)

United Spirits Ltd(Short)
258.8 6.9 ­% +34.15% 17.7 5.0 1.9 7,630.8

Diageo's United Spirits to focus on 15 high­margin liquor brands
Vijay Mallya's United Breweries Holdings says no default on interest ...

Reliance Power Ltd(Short) 15.3 5.1 ­% ­39.29% 0.8 2.9 19.1 2,505.6

Reliance Power Ltd to announce Q1 results on August 11, 2015
Reliance Power moves Delhi High Court on cancelling of mines ...

Bharat Heavy Electricals
Ltd(Short) 34.9 4.9 0.89% ­13.48% 1.7 1.5 4.2 9,186.8

BHEL Q1 net nosedives 82% to Rs 34 crore; shares down 5.4 per cent
BHEL commissions 500 MW thermal unit at Vindhyachal STPS

Siemens Ltd(Short) 0.0 0.0 0.43% +51.71% 12.4 4.0 0.0 7,641.0

Siemens net profit surges 12­fold to Rs. 168 cr in June quarter
Siemens Ltd's Director changes name

Larsen & Toubro Ltd(Short) 36.0 11.2 0.87% +12.08% 4.0 1.8 5.0 23,921.7

Larsen & Toubro criticises 'unhurried' reform pace as profit slides by ...
Larsen & Toubro sells 18.47 Lk shares of Salzer Electronics

Bond Picks

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield Yield Ch

BHARTI AIRTEL INTERNATIONAL
NETHER RegS 23 106.4 5.13 USD Mar 11,

2023 6.25 4.17 ­0.32

Indian Telecom Authority Reveals the Identities of Net Neutrality ...

VEDANTA RESOURCES PLC RegS 18 103.3 9.5 USD Jul 18,
2018 2.64 8.2 1.20

Toronto­listed Dalradian sets the pace as Ireland's mining sector ...

STATE BANK OF INDIA/LONDON RegS
19 102.5 3.62 USD Apr 17,

2019 3.46 2.92 ­0.11

Aristocrat Leisure's best bet: chief executive Jamie Odell

ABJA INVESTMENT CO PTE LTD MTN
RegS 20 100.7 4.85 USD Jan 31,

2020 3.98 4.71 0.09

Dokpesi's Dirty Secrets

ONGC VIDESH LTD RegS 24 102.7 4.63 USD Jul 15,
2024 7.34 4.29 ­0.20

Russia Energy Profile: World's Largest Producer Of Crude Oil ...

India Last Month Review

India SENSEX:IND Index gained 0.85% last month. To finish the month at 28114.56

MSCI India Index gained 1.47% last month. Its overall up 2.37% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index is down ­7.26% last month and is down ­5.71% YTD. 

INR last month lost ­0.74% against US dollar. To finish the month at 64.1362per USD. 

Corporate eurobonds are trading with average yield of 4.09% and tightened by ­0.15% last month.

http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/buy-hindustan-unilever-with-a-target-of-rs-965-mitesh-thacker/articleshow/48280828.cms
http://sleekmoney.com/wipro-limited-rating-lowered-to-sell-at-zacks-wit/392153/
http://www.streetreport.co/investor-insights-on-wipro-ltd-adr-nysewit/19247/
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/3AVfkmgMrKGtucZM6WKZRP/Diageos-United-Spirits-to-focus-on-15-high-margin-liquor-br.html
http://www.dnaindia.com/money/report-vijay-mallya-s-united-breweries-holdings-says-no-default-on-interest-payment-to-united-spirits-2107616
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D166145
http://www.dnaindia.com/money/report-reliance-power-moves-delhi-high-court-on-cancelling-of-mines-allocated-to-sasan-project-2109714
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/industry/companies/bhel-q1-net-nosedives-82-to-rs-34-crore-shares-down-5-4-per-cent/115427/
http://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business/bhel-commissions-500-mw-thermal-unit-at-vindhyachal-stps_2389881.html
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/companies/siemens-net-profit-surges-12fold-to-rs-168-cr-in-june-quarter/article7503568.ece
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D165753
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/industry/companies/larsen-toubro-posts-over-37-pct-slide-in-q1-profit/111536/
http://www.moneycontrol.com/news/buzzing-stocks/larsentoubro-sells-1847-lk-sharessalzer-electronics_2361541.html
http://www.thewhir.com/web-hosting-news/indian-telecom-authority-reveals-identity-net-neutrality-supporters
http://www.proactiveinvestors.com/companies/news/62404/toronto-listed-dalradian-sets-the-pace-as-irelands-mining-sector-takes-off-62404.html
http://www.afr.com/business/gambling/aristocrat-20150618-ghqy70
http://thenewsnigeria.com.ng/2015/03/23/dokpesis-dirty-secrets/
http://www.eurasiareview.com/28072015-russia-energy-profile-worlds-largest-producer-of-crude-oil-analysis/


AUSTRALIA » 2.75% ­0.28 ­8 ­25 ­75
NEW ZEALAND 3.33% ­0.29 ­7 ­29 ­93
SPAIN 1.83% ­0.46 ­6 ­43 ­72
ITALY 1.77% ­0.56 ­5 ­52 ­99
PORTUGAL 2.37% ­0.59 ­6 ­0000400054 ­131
GREECE 11.59% ­2.97 ­­ ­295 +592

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
Rice USD/CWT 11.52 9.19
Cattle USD/LB. 145.93 ­1.45
Silver USD/T OZ. 14.78 ­5.98
GOLD USD/T OZ. 1095.80 ­6.68
Copper $/t 5230.00 ­9.28
Platinum USD/T OZ. 983.38 ­9.44
Palladium USD/T OZ. 612.00 ­11.04
Hogs USD/LB. 63.73 ­14.32
OIL Brent USD/BBL. 52.21 ­17.19

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN BOB:IN Bank of Baroda 177.50 22.02
IN ABNL:IN Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd 2199.70 21.05
IN APNT:IN Asian Paints Ltd 882.80 15.61
IN CIPLA:IN Cipla Ltd/India 709.05 13.25
IN DRRD:IN Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd 4076.10 13.21

IN RCOM:IN Reliance Communications Ltd 70.50 12.42
IN UBBL:IN United Breweries Ltd 1056.20 12.02
IN BHEL:IN Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd 278.35 11.53
IN GCPL:IN Godrej Consumer Products Ltd 1376.10 10.52
IN UNSP:IN United Spirits Ltd 3705.65 9.32

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN KMB:IN Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 695.40 ­50.04
IN TATA:IN Tata Steel Ltd 246.90 ­19.79
IN JPA:IN Jaiprakash Associates Ltd 9.60 ­14.53
IN ONGC:IN Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd 272.70 ­12.59
IN TTAN:IN Titan Industries Ltd 323.65 ­11.83
IN TTMT:IN Tata Motors Ltd 383.85 ­11.82
IN LPC:IN Lupin Ltd 1696.70 ­11.63
IN GAIL:IN GAIL India Ltd 354.95 ­10.46
IN JSP:IN Jindal Steel & Power Ltd 79.00 ­8.71
IN TPWR:IN Tata Power Co Ltd 68.45 ­7.87

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN SIEM:IN Siemens Ltd 1455.25 57.74
IN WPL:IN Wockhardt Ltd 1564.00 51.09
IN BPCL:IN Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd 926.75 41.40
IN GCPL:IN Godrej Consumer Products Ltd 1376.10 37.16
IN UNSP:IN United Spirits Ltd 3705.65 32.53
IN ABNL:IN Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd 2199.70 28.29
IN UBBL:IN United Breweries Ltd 1056.20 25.11
IN DRRD:IN Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd 4076.10 24.90
IN DABUR:IN Dabur India Ltd 293.30 23.38
IN HUVR:IN Hindustan Unilever Ltd 921.65 19.65

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN BOB:IN Bank of Baroda 177.50 ­83.84
IN ADE:IN Adani Enterprises Ltd 87.15 ­82.24
IN JPA:IN Jaiprakash Associates Ltd 9.60 ­62.25
IN UT:IN Unitech Ltd 7.60 ­54.81
IN JSP:IN Jindal Steel & Power Ltd 79.00 ­49.03
IN BOI:IN Bank of India 163.00 ­47.21
IN INFO:IN Infosys Ltd 1077.05 ­46.00
IN KMB:IN Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 695.40 ­45.54
IN TATA:IN Tata Steel Ltd 246.90 ­39.49
IN CBK:IN Canara Bank 276.60 ­39.33

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Consumer Staples 5.4
Industrials 5.3
Technology 4.1
Communications 4.1
Health Care 2.4
Financials ­1.0
Consumer Discretionary ­2.7
Utilities ­3.3
Energy ­3.3
Materials ­4.4

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Industrials 19.6
Consumer Staples 18.8
Health Care 17.7
Communications 4.0
Consumer Discretionary ­8.6
Energy ­13.0
Utilities ­16.0
Materials ­19.7
Financials ­20.5
Technology ­21.4

While Brent oil price last month lost ­17.19%. To finish the month at 52.21 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in India included Bank of Baroda +22.02%, Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd +21.05%, Asian Paints Ltd
+15.61%, Cipla Ltd/India +13.25%, Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd +13.21%, Reliance Communications Ltd +12.42%, United
Breweries Ltd +12.02%, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd +11.53%, Godrej Consumer Products Ltd +10.52%, United Spirits
Ltd +9.32%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd ­50.04%, Tata Steel Ltd ­19.79%, Jaiprakash Associates Ltd
­14.53%, Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd ­12.59%, Titan Industries Ltd ­11.83%, Tata Motors Ltd ­11.82%, Lupin Ltd
­11.63%, GAIL India Ltd ­10.46%, Jindal Steel & Power Ltd ­8.71%, Tata Power Co Ltd ­7.87%, 

Best stocks YTD included Siemens Ltd +57.74%, Wockhardt Ltd +51.09%, Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd +41.40%, Godrej
Consumer Products Ltd +37.16%, United Spirits Ltd +32.53%, Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd +28.29%, United Breweries Ltd
+25.11%, Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd +24.90%, Dabur India Ltd +23.38%, Hindustan Unilever Ltd +19.65%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Bank of Baroda ­83.84%, Adani Enterprises Ltd ­82.24%, Jaiprakash Associates Ltd
­62.25%, Unitech Ltd ­54.81%, Jindal Steel & Power Ltd ­49.03%, Bank of India ­47.21%, Infosys Ltd ­46.00%, Kotak
Mahindra Bank Ltd ­45.54%, Tata Steel Ltd ­39.49%, Canara Bank ­39.33%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Consumer Staples +5.4%, Industrials +5.3%, Technology
+4.1%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Materials ­4.4%, Utilities ­3.3%, Energy ­3.3%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Industrials +19.6%, Consumer Staples +18.8%, Health Care +17.7%, 
While the worst sectors are Technology ­21.4%, Financials ­20.5%, Materials ­19.7%,

India currency vs. USD

Source:
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India ­ Gross domestic product, constant
prices Percent change rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

India ­ Gross domestic product, current
prices U.S. dollars rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

India ­ Gross domestic product per capita,
current prices U.S. dollars rankings

Source:

Some Political news headlines for India include:

Complaint against Lalit Modi over tweets defaming Prez, aide
President Pranab Mukherjee arrives in Hyderabad for southern ...
Pranab Mukherjee, Narendra Modi greet Ram vilas Paswan on his ...
India Inc pats Prime Minister Narendra Modi for restoring ...
Indian Prime Minister Narendra Modi hopes visit to Russia, Central ...
PM Narendra Modi to Meet Pakistan PM Nawaz Sharif in Russia on ...
Approaches To Sustainability Governance Based Merely On ...
Vice President Presented With A Book 'Bikhare Khyalat'
Mocktale: Hamid Ansari to star in Mr India sequel
BJP's Stand on Ram Temple, Article 370 Unchanged: Tomar
Narendra Singh Tomar reviews performance of PSUs under the ...
Narendra Singh Tomar visits Raje's residence in Jaipur
BJP's Stand on Ram Temple, Article 370 Unchanged: Tomar
Narendra Singh Tomar urges PSUs to improve performance during ...
Narendra Singh Tomar visits Raje's residence in Jaipur
Indian Finance Minister Arun Jaitley's 'clean chit' to Vasundhara ...
Arun Jaitley to attend inaugural meet of BRICS bank at Moscow
Finance Minister Arun Jaitley releases Socio­Economic and Caste ...
India Approves $7.9 bn For Irrigation...
Capital Journal Daybreak: Trade Bill Heads Back to the Senate, More
Jaitley Rubbishes Allegations on Sushma
Nomination of private ports body treasurer on Paradip Port Trust ...
Govt to convert 90000 kms of national highways into green corridors
Govt to introduce bill for converting 101 rivers into waterways in next ...
'The Time is Not Ripe to Act on Article 370 and Uniform Civil Code'
Minister criticises MP
From Siachen to Sikkim, armed forces mark Yoga Day

Gross domestic product, constant prices Percent change 2015
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http://www.business-standard.com/article/current-affairs/complaint-against-lalit-modi-over-tweets-defaming-prez-aide-115070500349_1.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/politics-and-nation/president-pranab-mukherjee-arrives-in-hyderabad-for-southern-sojourn/articleshow/47864630.cms
http://www.india.com/news/india/pranab-mukherjee-narendra-modi-greet-ram-vilas-paswan-on-his-birthday-448122/
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/economy/policy/india-inc-pats-prime-minister-narendra-modi-for-restoring-government-credibility/articleshow/47891802.cms
http://timesofoman.com/article/62692/World/India/Indian-Prime-Minister-Narendra-Modi-hopes-visit-to-Russia-Central-Asia-from-Monday-will-help-in-enhancing-ties
http://www.ndtv.com/india-news/pm-narendra-modi-to-meet-pakistan-pm-nawaz-sharif-in-russia-on-july-10-778484
http://groundreport.com/approaches-to-sustainability-governance-based-merely-on-economic-values-are-insufficient-vice-president-of-india/
http://groundreport.com/vice-president-presented-with-a-book-bikhare-khyalat/
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/mocktale/Mocktale-Hamid-Ansari-to-star-in-Mr-India-sequel/articleshow/47827032.cms
http://www.newindianexpress.com/nation/BJPs-Stand-on-Ram-Temple-Article-370-Unchanged-Tomar/2015/06/30/article2893575.ece
http://www.rajasthannews1.com/2015/06/steel-minister-reviews-performance-of.html
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/miscellaneous/companies/narendra-singh-tomar-visits-rajes-residence-in-jaipur/90528/
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State Fails to Spend Tribal Funds: Oram
Law ministry tells Prakash Javadekar only tribal ministry can tweak ...
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Jalandhar MP seeks domestic airport at Adampur
AAI corporatisation likely to be delayed
Aviation Ministry apologises for flight delay caused by Ministers ...
Snoop Dogg feels the bite of Parsi legal culture
Consulate Sponsors International Day of Yoga Celebrations
Minorities Better Cared for Under Modi Regime
Editors Guild deplores Sushma Swaraj's tweet on woman journalist
External Affairs Minister Sushma Swaraj Arrives in Thailand for ...
Sushma Swaraj's conflict of interest in Lalit Modi issue exposed ...
TN minister denies BJP leader's charge, says Jaya govt had invited ...
PM Modi extends birthday wishes to Venkaiah Naidu
India's Urban Development Minister M. Venkaiah Naidu addresses ...
Govt releases Socio­Economic and Caste Census
Finance Minister Arun Jaitley says Indian government is very ...
All set for celebration of International Day of Yoga
THE REAL STORY: KANDAHAR HIJAC
EXCLUSIVE: How I Got the RAW Chief to Open Up
India moves to assuage Myanmar after cross­border raid
Sushma's Achilles' heel
Political parties trip on EPF, big talk rings hollow | Bhopal NYOOOZ
Unions protest proposal to scrap hospital
From lip service to action in science
A nation with ambition
PM Narendra Modi's Cabinet expansion: Here is a full list of ...
Focus on development of Andhra, Telangana: Venkaiah Naidu
Parliament panel must look into canteen subsidies: Naidu
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Yoga boosts India's 'soft power' influence
Nepal's Maoist supremo Prachanda to visit India
Indian Aviation Experts to Inspect Nepal's 2nd International Airport
India to Lead the World in Science & Technology
National Family Health Survey­4
IFS officer Sanjeev Chaturvedi to be Kejriwal's OSD
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Association urges Ananth Kumar to follow up on Polymer Park ...
RBI Governor Raghuram Rajan warns of 2013 rupee plunge repeat
Indian Companies Bypass Banks
RBI clarifies on Raghuram Rajan's Great Depression comment ...
Full findings of UNICEF survey yet to be released
Ahmed Patel questions Maneka Gandhi over UNICEF data
UP: Woman slips into coma after being hit by Maneka Gandhi's convoy
India to ink agreement with Myanmar, Thailand: Nitin Gadkari
Nitin Gadkari declares Gurgaon­Rewari road as national highway
India­Sri Lanka road link in the works: Nitin Gadkari
Students show their yoga talent at Talkatora Stadium
Human Resource Development junior ministers crave for work
Criticism against Anna Bhagya, an insult to the poor: Govinda Rao
SAD to take up anti­Sikh riots issue with Home Ministry
Govt. mulls use of radiation tech to preserve vegetables
Traffic advisory circualted as work to redevelop Chandni Chowk ...
List of ministers in Narendra Modi's government
List of Council of ministers in Modi Cabinet
Narendra Modi's Cabinet: A complete list of those who made the cut
Transgender Men Continue to Struggle for Visibility in Social Change
Vice President Ansari pays tributes to Babu Jagjivan Ram
Punjab media adviser's anti­drug drive irks SAD
Government Is Committed To Provide Power To Every Household ...
Power Minister Piyush Goyal discusses Jammu and Kashmir power ...
Modi to visit Varanasi, launch power scheme
MSME Min reviews Performance and Credit Rating Scheme; calls ...
Union Minister for MSME's, Shri Kalraj Mishra inaugurates 6th India ...
Kalraj Mishra becomes president of Taekwondo Federation of India
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Venkaiah hands over keys to beneficiaries
PM to reveal list of smart cities on June 25: M Venkaiah Naidu
Baton of urban transformation passed on to States­ Shri Venkaiah ...
Government Is Committed To Provide Power To Every Household ...
Modi to visit Varanasi, launch power scheme
Power Minister Piyush Goyal discusses Jammu and Kashmir power ...
Yoga—the second coming
WHO To Incorporate Yoga In Universal Health Care Services
Reconsider international military force pullback from Afghanistan: India
Sensex down 84 pts, Nifty ends in red; IT gains, GAIL falls
Entrepreneurs urge Geete to improve MIDC infrastructure ...
Use Capital Goods Scheme to bridge technology gaps: Anant Geete
Now, Sripad Naik wants 'control' on Goa pub culture
Swine flu: Nadda Says Govt Distributes Ayurvedic Medicenes to States
PMO turns down 21 proposals for foreign trips by 12 ministers
PMO turns down 21 proposals for foreign trips by 12 ministers
PM Narendra Modi allocates 'AYUSH' department to Shripad Naik
Meet India's New Minister for Yoga, Ayurveda
BSNL's free roaming service to benefit students, poor and ...
Repeating after correcting Prasad's portfolio in para 2
Pakistan should rethink about its stance on Yoga, says Ravi ...
Bastar's Narayanpur ready with own city development plan | Raipur ...
Defence estates' loss of face in front of minister
ADB funding helps construction of new roads in State | Raipur ...
Delhi exhibition to display home furnishings from across the globe
8 months on, foundation stones only reminder of PM Narendra ...
Convocation Ceremony of NIFT, New Delhi held
Tomorrow belongs to 'Young India': Dr Jitendra Singh
NDA urges youth to promote use of self­attestation
Officers thank MoS DoPT for speedy promotions
Improve Jammu varsity's visibility, says Jitendra
Jitendra Singh announces over 50% hike in research fellowship
Dr. Jitendra Singh announces hike in fellowship amount to ...
All FCI Depot Will Have Online Operations By Next March: Ram ...
Centre wants states to retain stock cap on three pulses ­ The Tribune
Lalu and Nitish indulging in caste politics in Bihar: Paswan
Sitharaman to head Indian delegation to SPIEF
India to be partner country at Russian industrial fair 'INNOPROM 2016'
CII signs MoU with the Russian Chamber of Commerce and Industry
Indian youth to become crucial resource bank for world: DoNER Min
Tomorrow belongs to 'Young India': Dr Jitendra Singh
Northeast students to participate in 'Rashtriya Avishkar Abhiyan'
Day In Pics: July 02, 2015
Government Is Committed To Provide Power To Every Household ...
Goyal takes stock of preparations for PM's visit
India, Kazakhstan to conduct a study to transport crude oil & gas
Canada and India Highlight Growing Energy Relationship
Minister Rickford and Shri Dharmendra Pradhan, India's Minister of ...
20K crore to clean Ganga
Naithani urges Uma to clear Ganga proposals
Polavaram project will be completed on time: Uma Bharti
Mamata, Abhishek akin to Indira, Sanjay; unofficial Emergency in ...
Unofficial Emergency in West Bengal, Says BJP
BJP to nominate Prakash Javadekar for Rajya Sabha from Madhya ...
Complete list: PM Narendra Modi's Cabinet
Manohar Parrikar new defence minister, Suresh Prabhu gets railways
PSK to be inaugurated March 31
Complete list: PM Narendra Modi's Cabinet
Efforts to achieve Millennium Development Goals­ 2015
Winning assembly polls in Haryana is BJP's priority: Rao Inderjit Singh
Controlling environmental pollution government's top priority
Javadekar launches web portal for online application for ...
Climate Change Reverses Benefits by 50 Years, Warns study
Criteria for providing jobs to State and National Level Sports Persons
DG, SAI has recommended 24X7 Helpline for athletes: Min
KCC slaps more fines on carriers

While some economic events and news headlines include:

Tuesday August 04 2015 
RBI Holds Policy Rate Unchanged 
The Reserve Bank of India left its benchmark repo rate at 7.25 percent, as expected. Policymakers said they await greater
transmission of its monetary easing cycle embarking since January this year and leave possibilities for a more
accommodative policies, depending on inflation outlook and possible action from the Federal Reserve. 
Tuesday July 14 2015 
India WPI Deflation at 2.40% in June 
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http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/chandigarh/venkaiah-hands-over-keys-to-beneficiaries/94914.html
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/chandigarh/PM-to-reveal-list-of-smart-cities-on-June-25-M-Venkaiah-Naidu/articleshow/47699204.cms
http://www.business-standard.com/article/news-cm/baton-of-urban-transformation-passed-on-to-states-shri-venkaiah-naidu-115062600943_1.html
http://groundreport.com/government-is-committed-to-provide-power-to-every-household-by-2019-piyush-goyal/
http://www.thehindu.com/news/national/prime-minister-narendra-modis-varanasi-visit/article7361574.ece
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/politics-and-nation/power-minister-piyush-goyal-discusses-jammu-and-kashmir-power-situation-with-cm-mufti-mohammad-sayeed/articleshow/47679604.cms
http://www.livemint.com/Politics/5xrOOJUWnJWiyDyN1NfV4L/Yogathe-second-coming.html
http://focusnews.com/world/who-to-incorporate-yoga-in-universal-health-care-services/60384/
http://bharatpress.com/2015/06/23/reconsider-international-military-force-pullback-from-afghanistan-india/
http://www.moneycontrol.com/news/local-markets/sensex-down-84-pts-nifty-endsred-it-gains-gail-falls_1665881.html
http://www.nyoooz.com/aurangabad/143755/entrepreneurs-urge-geete-to-improve-midc-infrastructure
http://www.business-standard.com/content/b2b-manufacturing-industry/use-capital-goods-scheme-to-bridge-technology-gaps-anant-geete-115053000578_1.html
http://www.thehindu.com/news/national/other-states/now-sripad-naik-wants-control-on-goa-pub-culture/article6206555.ece
http://www.newindianexpress.com/nation/Swine-flu-Nadda-Says-Govt-Distributes-Ayurvedic-Medicenes-to-States/2015/02/20/article2678359.ece
http://indianexpress.com/article/india/india-others/pmo-grounded-21-proposals-for-foreign-trips-by-12-ministers/
http://indianexpress.com/article/india/india-others/pmo-grounded-21-proposals-for-foreign-trips-by-12-ministers/
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-pm-narendra-modi-allocates-ayush-department-to-shripad-naik-2033648
http://www.ndtv.com/india-news/meet-indias-new-minister-for-yoga-ayurveda-692095
http://www.dnaindia.com/money/report-bsnl-s-free-roaming-service-to-benefit-students-poor-and-businessmen-says-ravi-shankar-prasad-2095797
http://www.business-standard.com/article/pti-stories/repeating-after-correcting-prasad-s-portfolio-in-para-2-115062100205_1.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/politics-and-nation/pakistan-should-rethink-about-its-stance-on-yoga-says-ravi-shankar-prasad/articleshow/47754576.cms
http://www.nyoooz.com/raipur/141714/bastars-narayanpur-ready-with-own-city-development-plan
http://www.punemirror.in/pune/civic/Defence-estates-loss-of-face-in-front-of-minister/articleshow/47604836.cms
http://www.nyoooz.com/raipur/117264/adb-funding-helps-construction-of-new-roads-in-state
http://www.business-standard.com/article/news-ians/delhi-exhibition-to-display-home-furnishings-from-across-the-globe-115061200973_1.html
http://indianexpress.com/article/cities/lucknow/8-months-on-foundation-stones-only-reminder-of-pm-narendra-modis-projects-for-weavers/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/convocation-ceremony-of-nift-new-delhi-held-115060301357_1.html
http://nvonews.com/tomorrow-belongs-to-young-india-dr-jitendra-singh/
http://www.niticentral.com/2015/07/02/nda-urges-youth-to-promote-use-of-self-attestation-321335.html
http://nvonews.com/officers-thank-mos-dopt-for-speedy-promotions/
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/jammu-kashmir/improve-jammu-varsity-s-visibility-says-jitendra/78861.html
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-jitendra-singh-announces-over-50-hike-in-research-fellowship-2028336
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/dr-jitendra-singh-announces-hike-in-fellowship-amount-to-research-scientists-114102101127_1.html
http://groundreport.com/all-fci-depot-will-have-online-operations-by-next-march-ram-vilas-paswan/
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/nation/centre-wants-states-to-retain-stock-cap-on-three-pulses/102067.html
http://www.firstpost.com/politics/lalu-nitish-indulging-caste-politics-bihar-paswan-2327482.html
http://in.rbth.com/news/2015/06/16/sitharaman_to_head_indian_delegation_to_spief_43695.html
http://www.sify.com/news/india-to-be-partner-country-at-russian-industrial-fair-innoprom-2016-news-national-pgwwJffgbjbdj.html
http://www.business-standard.com/article/news-ani/cii-signs-mou-with-the-russian-chamber-of-commerce-and-industry-115061901125_1.html
http://www.thestatesman.com/news/india/indian-youth-to-become-crucial-resource-bank-for-world-doner-min/72913.html
http://nvonews.com/tomorrow-belongs-to-young-india-dr-jitendra-singh/
http://indiaeducationdiary.in/Shownews.asp%3Fnewsid%3D34970
http://focusnews.com/photos/day-in-pics-july-02-2015/70904/
http://groundreport.com/government-is-committed-to-provide-power-to-every-household-by-2019-piyush-goyal/
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/varanasi/Goyal-takes-stock-of-preparations-for-PMs-visit/articleshow/47826930.cms
https://www.thedollarbusiness.com/india-kazakhstan-to-conduct-a-study-to-transport-crude-oil-gas/
http://www.satprnews.com/2015/07/05/canada-and-india-highlight-growing-energy-relationship/
http://www.newswire.ca/en/story/1566025/minister-rickford-and-shri-dharmendra-pradhan-india-s-minister-of-state-independent-charge-petroleum-and-natural-gas-highlight-growing-energy-relation
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/allahabad/20K-crore-to-clean-Ganga/articleshow/47877172.cms
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/uttarakhand/naithani-urges-uma-to-clear-ganga-proposals/91771.html
http://www.thehindu.com/news/national/polavaram-project-will-be-completed-on-time-uma/article7180185.ece
http://indianexpress.com/article/cities/kolkata/mamata-abhishek-akin-to-indira-sanjay-unofficial-emergency-in-bengal-says-bjp/
http://www.ndtv.com/india-news/unofficial-emergency-in-west-bengal-says-bjp-775725
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2014-06-06/news/50387713_1_rajya-sabha-ramdas-athawale-madhya-pradesh
http://indianexpress.com/article/india/politics/complete-list-modi-cabinet-as-on-november-9/
http://www.indiatvnews.com/politics/national/manohar-parrikar-new-defence-minister-suresh-prabhu-gets-railway-22117.html
http://e-pao.net/GP.asp%3Fsrc%3D2..290315.mar15
http://indianexpress.com/article/india/politics/complete-list-modi-cabinet-as-on-november-9/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/efforts-to-achieve-millennium-development-goals-2015-115031900641_1.html
http://www.hindustantimes.com/chandigarh/winning-assembly-polls-in-haryana-is-bjp-s-priority-rao-inderjit-singh/article1-1250095.aspx
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/environment/pollution/controlling-environmental-pollution-governments-top-priority/articleshow/47888080.cms
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/industry/tech/javadekar-launches-web-portal-for-online-application-for-environment-clearance/93782/
http://www.microfinancemonitor.com/climate-change-reverses-benefits-by-50-years-warns-study/34578
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/criteria-for-providing-jobs-to-state-and-national-level-sports-persons-115030401033_1.html
http://news.webindia123.com/news/Articles/India/20150513/2591686.html
http://koreajoongangdaily.joins.com/news/article/Article.aspx%3Faid%3D3001853
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Indian wholesale prices fell 2.40 percent year­on­year in June of 2015, following a 2.36 percent drop in the previous month,
as the decline in cost of petrol eased while prices of food slowed further. The wholesale inflation has been in negative
territory since November of 2014. 
Monday July 13 2015 
India's Inflation Rate at 8­Month High 
Consumer prices in India increased 5.4 percent year­on­year in June of 2015, compared to 5.01 percent in May. It is the
highest figure since October last year due to stronger rise in food prices.
Gopichand Hinduja: 'India will be third largest economy'
India Inc on Parliament logjam: Pass legislations vital to India's ...
India Headlines: GDP Growth of 7.8%, Foreign Investment Peaking?
India's Economic Picture Brighter, but Investment, Structural Reforms ...
India's Careful Plan for Growth
Kerala to become 'zero population growth' state
India holds up Scotch whisky's declining exports
Stronger rupee hurting India's exports
FM presents revenue surplus Rs 32310 crore budget
Column: Looking at the Budget
As bad debt bites, Indian banks call for US­type bankruptcy law

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­07­10 Infosys Ltd
IN
Infosys Ltd Reports Higher Q3 Results; Beats EPS Estimates (INFY)
Cognizant posts 16.4% rise in sales

2015­07­16 Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd
IN
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd to announce FY15 results on May 05, 2015
ING Vysya Bank completes merger with Kotak Mahindra Bank

2015­07­17 Reliance Industries Ltd
IN
What should investors do with RIL ahead of Q2 results?
Reliance Industries Ltd Q2 net profit climbs to Rs. 5972 crores

2015­07­17 Reliance Power Ltd
IN
@ISSUE: What are lessons learned from charter schools?
Reliance Power Q3 profit falls marginally to Rs254.44 crore

2015­07­17 Reliance Infrastructure Ltd
IN

2015­07­17 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd
IN
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd share price down, reports ...
Tata Consultancy Profit Lags Behind Analyst Estimates

2015­07­17 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
IN
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd to announce Q2 results on Oct 17 ...
Zee Entertainment Q2 Stand­alone Profit Grows 3%

2015­07­21 Idea Cellular Ltd
IN
Idea Cellular Ltd to announce FY15 results on April 28, 2015
Xurpas pushing SEA expansion, aims for more investments

2015­07­21 Housing Development Finance Corp
IN
India Stocks Set for 2nd Weekly Drop as Infosys Misses Estimates
Volunteer Opportunities: Week of April 27

2015­07­22 Asian Paints Ltd
IN
Asian Paints Ltd to announce Q3 results on Jan 29, 2015
Celanese's (CE) CEO Mark Rohr on Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings ...

2015­07­23 Cairn India Ltd
IN
Sesa Sterlite Limited: Cairn India Announces Results for the Second ...
Cairn India Q2 Profit Dips

2015­07­24 Wipro Ltd
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http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/06/opinion/indias-careful-plan-for-growth.html
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/Kerala-to-become-zero-population-growth-state/articleshow/46727534.cms
http://www.hindustantimes.com/business-news/india-holds-up-scotch-whisky-s-declining-exports/article1-1333032.aspx
http://www.business-standard.com/article/economy-policy/stronger-rupee-hurting-indias-exports-115032600909_1.html
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/dehradun/FM-presents-revenue-surplus-Rs-32310-crore-budget/articleshow/46587732.cms
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http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/articleshow/44798059.cms
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D148936
http://www.dailyrecord.com/story/opinion/2015/03/08/lessons-learned-charter-schools/24527687/
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/7G5gw63YUg5E13Ioib3R9K/Reliance-Power-Q3-profit-falls-marginally-to-Rs25444-crore.html
http://www.binarytribune.com/2014/10/17/tata-consultancy-services-ltd-share-price-down-reports-disappointing-second-quarter-results/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2014-10-16/tata-consultancy-profit-lags-behind-analyst-estimates.html
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D148586
http://www.rttnews.com/2398868/zee-entertainment-q2-stand-alone-profit-grows-3.aspx
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D158060
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IN
India's Wipro sees rosier end to year as US clients spend
Wipro's Q2 profit rises 8%, lags estimates

2015­07­24 Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services L
IN
Mahindra Finance Announces Audited Financial Results for the ...
Kotak Mahindra Bank Q2 net profit up 26% at Rs 718 crore on ...

2015­07­24 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
IN
Shriram Transport Finance Company Ltd to consider FY15 results ...
Correction time

2015­07­24 ACC Ltd
IN
Georges­Hunt's injury a final painful blow for Georgia Tech
Sensex ends nearly 100 points higher amid choppy trades

2015­07­28 Dabur India Ltd
IN
Dabur India Ltd to announce FY15 results on May 05, 2015
Game of numbers

2015­07­29 Bharti Airtel Ltd
IN
Bharti Airtel Ltd to announce FY15 results on April 28, 2015
Sensex falls over 200 points, Nifty trading below 200­DMA; top ten ...

2015­07­30 Lupin Ltd
IN
Lupin Ltd to announce FY15 results on May 13, 2015
North Penn region calendar: Week of May 3

2015­07­30 Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd
IN
Dr. Reddy's to Release Q3 FY15 Results on January 29, 2015
Sensex rallies over 400 points; Nifty hits 8850 as ECB unveils QE

2015­07­31 HCL Technologies Ltd
IN
HCL Tech ­ Q2 results on Jan 30, 2015
Sensex up 273 points, Nifty ends above 8800 for 1st time ever

2015­07­31 DLF Ltd
IN
DLF picks banks to advise on cash­raising push
DLF to sell properties worth Rs15,000 crore in various projects

2015­07­31 JSW Steel Ltd
IN
JSW Steel ­ Q3 results on Jan 30, 2015
Daily Market Strategy ­ Nifty sailing towards 8600!

2015­07­31 ICICI Bank Ltd
IN
ICICI Bank in green ahead of Q4 results; here's what to expect
ICICI Bank in green ahead of Q4 results; here's what to expect

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Bank of Baroda+22.02%
Bank of Baroda Q1 Net Beats Estimates, Shares Surge 10%

Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd+21.05%
Aditya Birla Nuvo charts new highs in trade today

Asian Paints Ltd+15.61%
Crude Oil Fall Lifts Tyre, Aviation Stocks; Asian Paints Leads

Cipla Ltd/India+13.25%
Sensex Climbs to Two­Month High as Indian Oil Refiners Rally

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd+13.21%
Dr. Reddys Laboratories Ltd (NYSE:RDY) Short Interest Update

Reliance Communications Ltd+12.42%
Buy Reliance Communications with a target of Rs 72: Sandeep Wagle

United Breweries Ltd+12.02%
USL sells United Breweries stake to Heineken: Will Mallya lose ...

Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd+11.53%
Awareness programme on industrial safety held at Ranipet BHEL ...

Godrej Consumer Products Ltd+10.52%

http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/10/22/us-wipro-ltd-results-idUSKCN0IB16820141022
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/zM6I1IyvpAhngJ64ufL4sO/Wipros-Q2-profit-rises-8-to-Rs20848-crore-lags-estimate.html
http://www.moneylife.in/business-wire-news/mahindra-finance-announces-audited-financial-results-for-the-quarter-and-half-year-ended-30th-september-2014/41202.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/earnings/kotak-mahindra-bank-q2-net-profit-up-26-at-rs-718-crore-on-higher-other-income/articleshow/44910693.cms
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D158044
http://www.mydigitalfc.com/stock-market/correction-time-050
http://www.thebrunswicknews.com/sports/national_sports/georges-hunt-s-injury-a-final-painful-blow-for-georgia/article_2ab5a36c-0630-5622-a8df-f647edbf8c3e.html
http://www.business-standard.com/article/markets/markets-turn-choppy-fmcg-auto-shares-drag-115030200409_1.html
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D157645
http://www.mid-day.com/articles/game-of-numbers/16184160
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D157981
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/news/ten-stocks-in-focus-in-mondays-trade/articleshow/47065176.cms
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D158818
http://www.montgomerynews.com/articles/2015/05/03/north_penn_life/communities/doc553d9d1e09ec8580617246.txt
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150122005793/en/Dr.-Reddys-Release-Q3-FY15-Results-January
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/news/sensex-rallies-over-400-points-nifty-hits-8850-as-ecb-unveils-qe/articleshow/45987056.cms
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D904633
http://www.domain-b.com/investments/markets/general/20150123_markets.html
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/02/10/dlf-results-idINKBN0LE06K20150210
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/V9EXYft0gwjm0IVzsCcaQK/DLF-to-sell-properties-worth-Rs15000-crore-in-various-proje.html
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D904630
http://www.indiainfoline.com/article/news-top-story/daily-market-strategy-nifty-sailing-towards-8600-115012000012_1.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/news/icici-bank-in-green-ahead-of-q4-results-heres-what-to-expect/articleshow/47065813.cms
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/news/icici-bank-in-green-ahead-of-q4-results-heres-what-to-expect/articleshow/47065813.cms
http://profit.ndtv.com/news/corporates/article-bank-of-baroda-q1-net-meets-estimates-shares-rise-1202019
http://www.businessinsider.in/Aditya-Birla-Nuvo-charts-new-highs-in-trade-today/articleshow/48251034.cms
http://profit.ndtv.com/news/market/article-crude-fall-lifts-tyre-aviation-stocks-asian-paints-leads-778898
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-06/india-s-nifty-stock-index-futures-decline-after-greece-vote
http://www.americantradejournal.com/dr-reddys-laboratories-ltd-nyserdy-short-interest-update/637743/
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/buy-reliance-communications-with-a-target-of-rs-72-sandeep-wagle/articleshow/47997743.cms
http://www.firstpost.com/business/usl-sells-united-breweries-stake-to-heineken-will-mallya-lose-kingfisher-maker-too-2331298.html
http://www.thehindu.com/news/national/tamil-nadu/awareness-programme-on-industrial-safety-held-at-ranipet-bhel/article7442789.ece


Godrej Consumer eyes more overseas buys
United Spirits Ltd+9.32%
United Spirits Ltd to consider Q1 results on July 23, 2015

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd ­50.04%
Sell Kotak Mahindra Bank with a target of Rs 655: Mitesh Thacker

Tata Steel Ltd ­19.79%
Tata Steel hits 23­month low

Jaiprakash Associates Ltd ­14.53%
Jaypee Group shares surge ahead of earnings

Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd ­12.59%
Canadian Natural Resources Ltd. vs. Encana Corporation: Which Is ...

Titan Industries Ltd ­11.83%
KMBL may decline after reporting weak Q1 results

Tata Motors Ltd ­11.82%
Maruti overtakes Tata Motors in market cap

Lupin Ltd ­11.63%
View on Lupin Limited 1QFY2016 Results: Angel Broking

GAIL India Ltd ­10.46%
Gail (India) Ltd Q1 results rescheduled on July 23, 2015

Jindal Steel & Power Ltd ­8.71%
Legend Mining amends payment terms with Jindal Steel and Power

Tata Power Co Ltd ­7.87%
Tata Power Company Ltd to approve Q1 results on August 13, 2015

View India Econ Page

Brazil Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
IBOV:IND ­4.17 1.71 ­8.97
MSCI Brazil ­12.29 ­21.37 ­40.73
MSCI GEM ­7.26 ­5.71 ­15.40
MSCI BRIC ­8.74 ­2.69 ­13.09
MSCI World 0.77 2.32 0.88

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
HUNGARY 29.6
RUSSIA 16.6
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 10.7
AC EUROPE Growth 8.6
EM EASTERN EUROPE 8.6
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 4.8
ACFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 4.8
AC EUROPE 4.8
AC FAR EAST 4.6
ACFM ASIA 4.5
AC ASIA 4.5
EAFE + EM 3.2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 3.1
AC ASIA PACIFIC 3.0
AC PACIFIC 3.0
SELECT OECD COUNTRIES 2.9
INDIA DOMESTIC 2.8
ZHONG HUA 2.6
INDIA 2.4

Brazil

http://www.business-standard.com/article/companies/godrej-consumer-eyes-more-overseas-buys-115073101027_1.html
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D163266
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/sell-kotak-mahindra-bank-with-a-target-of-rs-655-mitesh-thacker/articleshow/48323883.cms
http://www.livemint.com/Money/XA17KFipVbvRKyULj4oe5H/Tata-Steel-hits-22month-low.html
http://www.livemint.com/Money/fEf0WoBnK9MIzVAzYHgqNO/Jaypee-Group-shares-surge-ahead-of-earnings.html
http://www.fool.ca/2015/07/17/canadian-natural-resources-ltd-vs-encana-corporation-which-is-a-better-investment/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/news-cm/kmbl-may-decline-after-reporting-weak-q1-results-115073100170_1.html
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/LAItDtHC7PjJcAYPRyFqpM/Maruti-overtakes-Tata-Motors-in-market-cap.html
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D164357
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D163659
http://www.proactiveinvestors.com.au/companies/news/63698/legend-mining-amends-payment-terms-with-jindal-steel-and-power-63698.html
http://www.equitybulls.com/admin/news2006/news_det.asp%3Fid%3D163937
http://www.midlincoln.com/testjs/Countrypres.php?v=India


World 2.3
PHILIPPINES 2.0
AC ASIA ex JAPAN+CHINA A 2.0
ACFM AMERICA INDEX 1.2
AC AMERICAS 1.2
AC EUROPE Value 1.0
GOLDEN DRAGON 0.6
CHINA 0.3

MSCI Index 0.0
CHINA 50 ­0.1
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A ­0.8
EM EUROPE ­1.1
ASIA APEX 50 ­1.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR ­1.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ­1.5
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST ­1.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­2.5
BRIC ­2.7
AC ASIA ex JAPAN ­2.8
EM EMEA ­3.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­3.3
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ­3.3
AC ASIA PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­3.5
CHINA A 50 ­3.8
EFM EMEA ­3.9
EM ASIA ­3.9
EFM ASIA ­3.9
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­4.0
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­4.3
TAIWAN ­4.6
SOUTH AFRICA ­4.7
EM FAR EAST ­4.8
MEXICO ­5.0
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.1
EFM CEEC ex RU ­5.1
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR ­5.2
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.3
EM 50 ­5.6
EM (EMERGING MARKETS) ­5.7
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS) ­5.8
EFM AFRICA ­5.9
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­6.3
KOREA ­8.0
POLAND ­8.4
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­8.6

JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO ­8.8
EM ex ASIA ­9.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS WORKFORCE ­9.5
EGYPT ­9.7
CHILE ­9.8
QATAR DOMESTIC ­9.9
THAILAND ­10.2
SOUTH EAST ASIA ­10.2
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­10.4
MALAYSIA ­11.0
QATAR ­11.5
PERU ­14.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­14.1
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­14.9
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­15.0
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX ­15.4
ANDEAN ­15.5
EM LATIN AMERICA ­15.5
INDONESIA ­17.4
BRAZIL ­21.4
TURKEY ­22.0
BRAZIL ADR ­24.4
COLOMBIA ­26.5
GREECE ­27.4

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100 Index 35741.52 3.80
Deutsche Boerse AG German Stock Index DAX 11308.99 3.33
FTSE 100 Index 6696.28 2.69
S&P 500 Index 2103.84 1.97
Nikkei 225 20585.24 1.42
MICEX Index 1669 0.87
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 28114.56 0.85
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 52053.27 0.48
Dow Jones Industrial Average 17689.86 0.40
S&P/TSX Composite Index 14468.44 ­0.58
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican Bolsa IPC Index 44752.93 ­0.67
Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total Return Index 52750.94 ­1.08
Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite Index 4802.529 ­2.42
Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 79909.69 ­2.84
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI Index 2030.16 ­3.32

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock Exchange Index 50864.77 ­4.17
Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24636.28 ­6.15
Russian Depositary Index USD 1053.03 ­6.30
Russian Trading System Cash Index 859.13 ­8.07
Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index 3663.725 ­14.00

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDRUB:CUR 61.705 11.03
USDCOP:CUR 2880.38 10.53
USDBRL:CUR 3.4214 10.26
USDAUD:CUR 1.3687 5.68
USDCLP:CUR 671.88 5.13

Our Stance
Brazil is under pressure from lower commodities prices.

Valuations

Brazil Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS Growth
15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 314428.6 41.13 11.2 11.2 13.0 12.9
Energy 135650.1 17.75 13.0 10.0 1.8 9.7
Consumer Staples 58886.3 7.70 20.0 26.1 27.1 13.6
Utilities 40293.2 5.27 12.4 13.6 12.0 11.9
Materials 38039.3 4.98 22.0 15.1 25.1 29.9
Consumer
Discretionary

35585.9 4.66 20.3 15.4 25.2 11.2

Communications 32601.8 4.26 14.2 22.6 5.1 15.6
Industrials 26671.2 3.49 19.8 17.5 13.8 10.9
Health Care 7624.3 1.00 20.6 27.7 18.9 22.6
Technology 1887.6 0.25 18.0 14.9 20.0 12.0

Stock Picks for August

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin McapUSmn

Souza Cruz SA(Long) 21.4 88.7 5.15% +12.40% 19.0 6.0 27.8 13,943.4

BAT Signals It May Raise Bid for Rest of Brazil's Souza Cruz
BAT Bids $3.5 Billion for Rest of Brazilian Souza Cruz Unit

AES Tiete SA(Long) 12.3 35.3 1.91% +15.14% 4.3 2.2 17.6 2,004.6

Moody´s confirms AES Tiete's ratings; changes outlook to negative
AES Tiete (AESYY) CEO Britaldo Soares on Q3 2014 Results ...

Cielo SA(Long) 21.6 71.9 1.81% +28.21% 15.5 9.3 42.9 26,248.9

Penny Movers to Watch ­ L'Oreal SA (ADR) (LRLCY), Cielo S A ...
Penny Stocks Active Momentum: Wolseley plc (ADR) (WOSYY ...

Multiplus SA(Long) 17.2 177.1 5.49% +43.75% 30.4 3.5 20.7 1,803.0

New Relic Announces First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2016 Results
Brokerages Set LATAM Airlines Group SA Target Price at $11.90 ...

BB Seguridade Participacoes
SA(Long) 18.0 49.4 4.58% +31.36% 8.9 28.3 157.2 23,387.0

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-04-29/bat-signals-it-may-raise-bid-for-rest-of-brazil-s-souza-cruz
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/bat-bids-3-5-billion-for-rest-of-brazilian-souza-cruz-unit
https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-confirms-AES-Tietes-ratings-changes-outlook-to-negative--PR_324832
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2657155-aes-tiete-aesyy-ceo-britaldo-soares-on-q3-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://www.techsonian.com/penny-movers-to-watch-loreal-sa-adr-lrlcy-cielo-s-a-cioxy-panasonic-corporation-adr-pcrfy-unicharm-corps-adr-unicy/12545997/
http://www.techsonian.com/penny-stocks-active-momentum-wolseley-plc-adr-wosyy-cielo-s-a-cioxy-smiths-group-plc-adr-smgzy-heineken-n-vs-adr-heiny/12547219/
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150806006069/en/Relic-Announces-Quarter-Fiscal-Year-2016-Results
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/brokerages-set-latam-airlines-group-sa-target-price-at-11-90-nyselfl/285054/


USDCAD:CUR 1.3091 4.76
USDKRW:CUR 1170.31 4.65
USDZAR:CUR 12.6808 4.34
USDNOK:CUR 8.1826 4.09
USDSEK:CUR 8.6252 3.92
USDTHB:CUR 35.003 3.68
USDTRL:CUR 2770950 3.34
USDTRY:CUR 2.7708 3.31
USDNZD:CUR 1.5178 3.31
USDCHF:CUR 0.9663 3.24
USDTWD:CUR 31.676 2.59
USDMYR:CUR 3.831 2.49
USDEGP:CUR 7.8207 2.44
USDMXN:CUR 16.1088 2.33
USDSGD:CUR 1.3722 1.98
USDIDR:CUR 13539 1.67
USDISK:CUR 134.18 1.55
USDPHP:CUR 45.74 1.48
USDBAM:CUR 1.7808 1.43
USDDKK:CUR 6.7937 1.40
USDBGN:CUR 1.7808 1.39
USDEUR:CUR 0.9104 1.37
USDNLG:CUR 2.0062 1.37
USDLTL:CUR 3.1434 1.36
USDHRK:CUR 6.9092 1.33
USDRSD:CUR 109.4179 1.26
USDJPY:CUR 123.89 1.11
USDARS:CUR 9.1867 1.10
USDUAH:CUR 21.225 1.02
USDTND:CUR 1.9678 0.78
USDINR:CUR 64.1362 0.74
USDMAD:CUR 9.8143 0.74
USDCZK:CUR 24.6491 0.67
USDGBP:CUR 0.6401 0.49
USDPEN:CUR 3.191 0.36
USDKWD:CUR 0.30305 0.31
USDCRC:CUR 535.2 0.28
USDCNH:CUR 6.2211 0.28
USDPLN:CUR 3.771 0.18
USDCNY:CUR 6.2097 0.13
USDLBP:CUR 1507.2 0.08
USDVND:CUR 21818 0.05
USDHKD:CUR 7.7529 0.01
USDQAR:CUR 3.6412 0.00
USDPKR:CUR 101.775 0.00
USDOMR:CUR 0.38502 0.00
USDBDT:CUR 77.775 0.00
USDAED:CUR 3.6729 0.00
USDVEF:CUR 6.2921 0.00
USDPAB:CUR 1 0.00

USDJOD:CUR 0.7084 0.00
USDBSD:CUR 1 0.00
USDBHD:CUR 0.37705 0.00
USDBBD:CUR 2 0.00
USDSAR:CUR 3.7501 ­0.01
USDLKR:CUR 133.79 ­0.01
USDTTD:CUR 6.3493 ­0.05
USDNGN:CUR 198.9 ­0.08
USDAZN:CUR 1.049 ­0.08
USDRON:CUR 4.0124 ­0.15
USDHUF:CUR 279.63 ­1.22

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRAZIL 4.99% 0.30 +5 +30 +79
HONG KONG 1.71% ­0.01 ­3 ­1 ­26
MEXICO 3.68% ­0.04 ­2 ­8 +23
SOUTH KOREA 2.42% ­0.04 +3 ­5 ­67
INDIA 7.81% ­0.05 ­2 ­5 ­69
SINGAPORE 2.61% ­0.06 ­1 ­6 +18
JAPAN » 0.40% ­0.08 0 ­5 ­12
GERMANY » 0.64% ­0.12 ­1 ­17 ­49
UNITED KINGDOM » 1.88% ­0.14 ­8 ­14 ­72
SWITZERLAND ­0.09% ­0.15 ­2 ­16 ­56
UNITED STATES » 2.18% ­0.18 ­8 ­24 ­31
NETHERLANDS 0.82% ­0.21 +0 ­27 ­50
CANADA 1.44% ­0.24 ­5 ­24 ­72
FRANCE 0.93% ­0.26 0 ­31 ­58
AUSTRALIA » 2.75% ­0.28 ­8 ­25 ­75
NEW ZEALAND 3.33% ­0.29 ­7 ­29 ­93
SPAIN 1.83% ­0.46 ­6 ­43 ­72
ITALY 1.77% ­0.56 ­5 ­52 ­99
PORTUGAL 2.37% ­0.59 ­6 ­0000400054 ­131
GREECE 11.59% ­2.97 ­­ ­295 +592

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
Rice USD/CWT 11.52 9.19
Cattle USD/LB. 145.93 ­1.45
Silver USD/T OZ. 14.78 ­5.98
GOLD USD/T OZ. 1095.80 ­6.68
Copper $/t 5230.00 ­9.28
Platinum USD/T OZ. 983.38 ­9.44
Palladium USD/T OZ. 612.00 ­11.04
Hogs USD/LB. 63.73 ­14.32
OIL Brent USD/BBL. 52.21 ­17.19

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
BZ SULA11:BZ Sul America SA 17.28 3.31

UPDATE 1­Petrobras to seek regulatory approval for fuel unit IPO
UPDATE 1­Brazil's BB Seguridade expects strong quarter, may ...

Gerdau SA(Short) 18.9 2.4 2.98% ­29.44% 0.5 0.4 2.0 5,305.0

Analyst Rating Update on Gerdau S.A.
Top Brazilian Stocks For US Investors: Gerdau SA (ADR) (NYSE ...

Suzano Papel e Celulose
SA(Short) 38.5 4.5 0.93% +96.70% 1.7 2.1 5.4 5,548.8

Suzano Papel E Celulose's (SUZBY) CEO Walter Schalka on Q1 ...
Brazil stocks lower at close of trade; Bovespa down 2.18%

Cia Paranaense de Energia(Short) 14.3 4.7 2.70% +10.15% 0.7 0.6 4.3 2,548.5

Company Shares of Companhia Paranaense de Energia (COPEL ...
Shares of Companhia Paranaense de Energia (COPEL) (NYSE:ELP ...

Fibria Celulose SA(Short) 53.5 3.1 0.64% +105.30% 1.7 3.1 5.8 7,763.7

Analyst Rating Update on Fibria Celulose SA
Mid Cap Stocks Buzz ­ Fibria Celulose SA (FBR), NCR (NCR ...

Cosan SA Industria e
Comercio(Short) 14.3 9.0 1.11% ­13.41% 1.3 1.4 10.0 3,985.0

Analyst Rating Update on Cosan Limited
Company Shares of Cosan Limited Rally 6.58%

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
(GO 25 93.9 4.25 USD Jan 7,

2025 7.68 5.07 0.33

Does the Greek Bailout Pave the Way for the United States Of Europe?
BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
(GO 23 86.85 2.63 USD Jan 5,

2023 6.66 4.74 0.34

Canaccord Genuity's Joe Mazumdar Tells Gold Investors to Go ...
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 21 102.2 4.88 USD Jan 22,

2021 4.84 4.41 0.45

Brazil is combating many kinds of inequality. But one of the world's ...
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 45 82.25 5 USD

Jan 27,
2045 13.55 6.34 0.36

The intersection of US tax treaty policy, tax reform and BEPS
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 37 108 7.13 USD Jan 20,

2037 11.22 6.43 0.39

The intersection of US tax treaty policy, tax reform and BEPS

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield Yield
Ch pp

JBS INVESTMENTS GMBH RegS 24 102.6 7.25 USD Apr 3,
2024 5.48 6.95 0.24

Report: Legal sector lacks effective document management tech

BRF SA RegS 24 97.19 4.75 USD May 22,
2024 7.11 5.22 0.14

Form 6­K BRF SA For: Sep 30
ITAU UNIBANCO HOLDING SA MTN
RegS 23 95.25 5.13 USD May 13,

2023 6.35 5.95 0.39

Exklusiv: Ranking der teuersten 300 Unternehmen der Welt

VOTORANTIM CIMENTOS SA RegS 41 93 7.25 USD Apr 5, 10.7 8.04 0.49

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/08/07/brazil-petrobras-ipo-idUSL1N10I07Z20150807
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/05/07/bb-seguridade-results-idUSL1N0XY1FX20150507
http://newswatchinternational.com/news/analyst-rating-update-on-gerdau-s-a-2.html
http://wallstreetpoint.com/top-brazilian-stocks-for-us-investors-gerdau-sa-adr-nyseggb-fibria-celulose-sa-adr-nysefbr-tim-participacoes-sa-adr-nysetsu-3/722039/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/3165596-suzano-papel-e-celuloses-suzby-ceo-walter-schalka-on-q1-2015-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://www.investing.com/news/stock-market-news/brazil-stocks-lower-at-close-of-trade%3B-bovespa-down-2.18-352681
http://www.americantradejournal.com/company-shares-of-companhia-paranaense-de-energia-copel-rally-2-52/638817/
http://www.moneyflowindex.org/shares-of-companhia-paranaense-de-energia-copel-nyseelp-sees-large-inflow-of-net-money-flow/381235/
http://www.insidertradingreport.org/analyst-rating-update-on-fibria-celulose-s-a-2/656936/
http://www.techsonian.com/mid-cap-stocks-buzz-fibria-celulose-sa-fbr-ncr-ncr-jacobs-engineering-jec-cheetah-mobile-cmcm/12553425/
http://www.insidertradingreport.org/analyst-rating-update-on-cosan-limited-2/657039/
http://www.insidertradingreport.org/company-shares-of-cosan-limited-rally-6-58/651253/
http://www.globalresearch.ca/does-the-greek-bailout-pave-the-way-for-the-united-states-of-europe/5467636
http://www.investorideas.com/news/2015/mining/08062.asp
http://www.theglobeandmail.com/news/world/brazils-colour-bind/article25779474/
http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx%3Fg%3D3cae7b4e-dce0-4a84-9e3d-30f5dfb89194
http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx%3Fg%3D3cae7b4e-dce0-4a84-9e3d-30f5dfb89194
http://www.fiercecontentmanagement.com/story/report-legal-sector-lacks-effective-document-management-tech/2015-02-24
http://www.streetinsider.com/SEC%2BFilings/Form%2B6-K%2BBRF%2BS.A.%2BFor%253A%2BSep%2B30/10755226.html
http://blog.wiwo.de/management/2014/07/04/exklusiv-ranking-der-teuersten-300-unternehmen-der-welt/


BZ ENBR3:BZ EDP ­ Energias do Brasil SA 13.05 2.83
BZ BRSR6:BZ Banco do Estado do Rio Grande do Sul SA 9.89 0.67
BZ MPLU3:BZ Multiplus SA 41.25 ­0.23
BZ BRFS3:BZ BRF SA 71.87 ­0.76
BZ KLBN4:BZ Klabin SA 4.14 ­0.93
BZ RADL3:BZ Raia Drogasil SA 43.51 ­1.54
BZ BRPR3:BZ BR Properties SA 11.35 ­1.68
BZ FIBR3:BZ Fibria Celulose SA 45.54 ­2.63
BZ UGPA3:BZ Ultrapar Participacoes SA 70.27 ­2.99

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
BZ GOAU4:BZ Metalurgica Gerdau SA 3.50 ­50.17
BZ GGBR4:BZ Gerdau SA 5.90 ­28.56
BZ ESTC3:BZ Estacio Participacoes SA 14.20 ­28.45
BZ CMIG4:BZ Cia Energetica de Minas Gerais 9.44 ­27.81
BZ KROT3:BZ Kroton Educacional SA 9.60 ­26.77
BZ PETR3:BZ Petroleo Brasileiro SA 11.58 ­25.14
BZ PETR4:BZ Petroleo Brasileiro SA 10.50 ­25.07
BZ CSAN3:BZ Cosan SA Industria e Comercio 20.80 ­24.99
BZ OIBR4:BZ Oi SA 4.84 ­24.96
BZ CSNA3:BZ Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA 4.33 ­24.04

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
BZ RADL3:BZ Raia Drogasil SA 43.51 33.32
BZ SUZB5:BZ Suzano Papel e Celulose SA 16.79 15.93
BZ ENBR3:BZ EDP ­ Energias do Brasil SA 13.05 13.01
BZ KLBN4:BZ Klabin SA 4.14 11.66
BZ LREN3:BZ Lojas Renner SA 108.89 10.61
BZ FIBR3:BZ Fibria Celulose SA 45.54 8.81
BZ JBSS3:BZ JBS SA 15.41 6.87
BZ UGPA3:BZ Ultrapar Participacoes SA 70.27 6.09
BZ SULA11:BZ Sul America SA 17.28 3.97
BZ MPLU3:BZ Multiplus SA 41.25 0.13

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
BZ PCAR4:BZ Cia Brasileira de Distribuicao Grupo Pao 75.00 ­999.99
BZ GOAU4:BZ Metalurgica Gerdau SA 3.50 ­75.94

BZ CSMG3:BZ Cia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais­
COPASA 11.94 ­63.17

BZ OIBR4:BZ Oi SA 4.84 ­56.34
BZ HGTX3:BZ Cia Hering 11.83 ­54.62
BZ ESTC3:BZ Estacio Participacoes SA 14.20 ­53.69
BZ WEGE3:BZ WEG SA 18.80 ­52.28
BZ GGBR4:BZ Gerdau SA 5.90 ­52.16
BZ KROT3:BZ Kroton Educacional SA 9.60 ­51.89
BZ ECOR3:BZ EcoRodovias Infraestrutura e Logistica S 6.94 ­49.43

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Health Care ­7.3
Consumer Staples ­9.2
Utilities ­9.8
Industrials ­10.7

Financials ­12.3
Consumer Discretionary ­13.1
Communications ­15.9
Materials ­16.7
Technology ­18.5
Energy ­19.5

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Health Care ­4.6
Consumer Staples ­7.7
Energy ­15.7
Technology ­22.2
Financials ­25.5
Utilities ­25.6
Materials ­29.6
Consumer Discretionary ­31.3
Industrials ­37.8
Communications ­39.9

Brazil ­ Gross domestic product, constant
prices Percent change rankings

2041
Global Construction Materials Industry

BANCO DO BRASIL (GRAND CAYMAN
BRAN RegS 23 94.88 5.88 USD Jan 19,

2023 6.02 6.87 0.58

Molymet takes US$500mn rare earth hit

Local Currency Bonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
(GO 16 259.9 0 BRL Jul 1,

2016 0.88 14.25 0.01

ANALYSIS: The Greek Bailout Paves The Way For The United ...
BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
GOVE 16 268.6 0 BRL Apr 1,

2016 0.65 14.28 ­0.09

ANALYSIS: The Greek Bailout Paves The Way For The United ...

BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
25 247.5 10 BRL Jan 1,

2025 5.7 13.09 0.50

The intersection of US tax treaty policy, tax reform and BEPS
BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
(GO 21 261.3 10 BRL Jan 1,

2021 4 13.08 0.33

Odebrecht: Brazilian construction giant in the crosshairs
BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF
(GO 23 253.8 10 BRL Jan 1,

2023 4.95 13.05 0.43

Canaccord Genuity's Joe Mazumdar Tells Gold Investors to Go ...

Brazil Last Month Review

Brazil IBOV:IND Index lost­4.17% last month. To finish the month at 50864.77

MSCI Brazil Index lost­12.29% last month. Its overall down ­21.37% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index is down ­7.26% last month and is down ­5.71% YTD. 

BRL last month lost ­10.26% against US dollar. To finish the month at 3.4214per USD. 

Sovereign eurobonds are trading with average yield of 5.39% and widened by0.74% last month.

Corporate eurobonds are trading with average yield of 6.94% and widened by0.82% last month.

Local currency bonds are trading with average yield of 12.85% and widened by0.16% last month.

While Brent oil price last month lost ­17.19%. To finish the month at 52.21 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Brazil included Sul America SA +3.31%, EDP ­ Energias do Brasil SA +2.83%, Banco do Estado
do Rio Grande do Sul SA +0.67%, Multiplus SA­0.23%, BRF SA­0.76%, Klabin SA­0.93%, Raia Drogasil SA­1.54%, BR
Properties SA­1.68%, Fibria Celulose SA­2.63%, Ultrapar Participacoes SA­2.99%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Metalurgica Gerdau SA ­50.17%, Gerdau SA ­28.56%, Estacio Participacoes SA
­28.45%, Cia Energetica de Minas Gerais ­27.81%, Kroton Educacional SA ­26.77%, Petroleo Brasileiro SA ­25.14%,
Petroleo Brasileiro SA ­25.07%, Cosan SA Industria e Comercio ­24.99%, Oi SA ­24.96%, Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA
­24.04%, 

Best stocks YTD included Raia Drogasil SA +33.32%, Suzano Papel e Celulose SA +15.93%, EDP ­ Energias do Brasil
SA +13.01%, Klabin SA +11.66%, Lojas Renner SA +10.61%, Fibria Celulose SA +8.81%, JBS SA +6.87%, Ultrapar
Participacoes SA +6.09%, Sul America SA +3.97%, Multiplus SA +0.13%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Cia Brasileira de Distribuicao Grupo Pao ­999.99%, Metalurgica Gerdau SA ­75.94%,
Cia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais­COPASA ­63.17%, Oi SA ­56.34%, Cia Hering ­54.62%, Estacio Participacoes SA
­53.69%, WEG SA ­52.28%, Gerdau SA ­52.16%, Kroton Educacional SA ­51.89%, EcoRodovias Infraestrutura e
Logistica S ­49.43%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Health Care­7.3%, Consumer Staples­9.2%, Utilities­
9.8%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Energy ­19.5%, Technology ­18.5%, Materials ­16.7%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Health Care­4.6%, Consumer Staples­7.7%, Energy­15.7%, 
While the worst sectors are Communications ­39.9%, Industrials ­37.8%, Consumer Discretionary ­31.3%,

Gross domestic product, constant prices Percent change 2015

http://www.marketwatch.com/story/global-construction-materials-industry-2015-06-18
http://www.bnamericas.com/news/metals/molymet-takes-us500mn-rare-earth-hit
http://www.mintpressnews.com/analysis-the-greek-bailout-paves-the-way-for-the-united-states-of-europe/208315/
http://www.mintpressnews.com/analysis-the-greek-bailout-paves-the-way-for-the-united-states-of-europe/208315/
http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx%3Fg%3D3cae7b4e-dce0-4a84-9e3d-30f5dfb89194
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-latin-america-33718954
http://www.investorideas.com/news/2015/mining/08062.asp


Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Brazil ­ Gross domestic product, current
prices U.S. dollars rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Brazil ­ Gross domestic product per
capita, current prices U.S. dollars
rankings

Brazil currency vs. USD

Source:

Brazil IBOV:IND Equity Index
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Source:IMF, Midlincoln

Brazil ­ Inflation, end of period consumer
prices Percent change rankings

Source:

Some Political news headlines for Brazil include:

Why Did Brazil's President Change Her Tune on Spying?
EUA espionaram a presidente Dilma Rousseff, ministros e diplomatas
Brazil's Rousseff and President Obama Hold Press Conference
Brazil, China: US$20bn fund for production capacity cooperation
He May Not Be Jesus, But Brazil's Levy Is Winning Over BlackRock
Brazilian President Signs Arbitration Reform Into Law
Canada set up Rugby Trophy final date with Georgia
Con la vuelta de Robinho, Dunga dio su lista
Negromonte e Ciro Nogueira faziam distribuição de propina no PP ...
Brazil's President Makes Changes to Cabinet With Elections Ahead
Protalix, Brazil's Ministry of Health Ink $280M Tech Transfer Deal
Since 1989 Trying to Understand Brazil
Brazilian government changes tech minister ­ again
Brazilian athletes protest against new minister
Golf course aside, 2016 Rio Olympics preparations on track: Minister
Brasil Post At The Vanguard Of Digital
A New Ministry of Culture in Brazil
There's more to Brazil than football, says Marta Suplicy, the nation's ...
First Nations are doing the work necessary to heal
Missing, murdered aboriginal women inquiry findings would be ...
National media, snubbed by Harper since 2006
Is the Strong Dollar Hurting the US Economy?
Ο Τζακ Λιου τάσσεται υπέρ της αναδιάρθρωσης του Ελληνικού χρέους
Levy Deadline Looms as Brazil Congress Delays Tax Vote Again
Tearful Neymar relives Zuniga tackle, backs 'friend' Messi to lift the ...
Brazil World Cup terror plan focuses on lone extremists
Big protests in Brazil demand President Rousseff's impeachment
Controlling Brazil's rip­off hoteliers
World Travel Market Latin America opens on an upbeat note
Brazil launches new global tourism campaign
Foxconn 'mulls $12bn Brazil move' as it seeks expansion
Brazil Elects First Female President Dilma Rousseff
Apple iPhone Maker Foxconn Considering Brazil Move
IMF, Retail Sales, Banks, China GDP, ECB: Week Ahead April 11­18
DIARY ­ Top economic Events to Sep 2
Debate Over Role of Central Banks Expected in Jackson Hole
Brazil's Rousseff names ambassador to the US as foreign minister
Brazil's Rousseff names ambassador to US as foreign minister
Rousseff Completes Cabinet Nominations for Second Term
Kraft, HJ Heinz merger puts staff chops on menu
Teck: Construction of US$5bn QB2 could start early 2017
Brazil plans US$22bn in spending cuts
Does Brazil's new speaker of the lower house want the government ...
Canadian spy agency 'dissected' Brazilian Energy Ministry
Brazil: Names Released In Petrobras Scandal
Water shortage deepens in central and northern Chile
Role Reversal: Angola's investments and export markets provide ...
Chilean lawmakers call for tax incentives to boost copper cathode ...
Obama, Rousseff aim to show they've moved past spy scandal
Environmental Affairs On 20th Basic Ministerial Meeting On Climate ...
Obama, Rousseff try to put spy scandal behind them
Iran, Brazil to boost ties in labor sector
Pre­Market Activity Shows Gains For Petroleo Brasileiro SA ...
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...
WikiLeaks: US wiretapped Brazilian presidents
Indian Ambassador Arun Singh presents credentials to Obama
SECRETARY JOHN KERRY
2015 News­Press All­Area Boys Tennis
In Spain's Seismic Elections, 'It's the Victory of David Over Goliath'
Pope Francis Surprises Again: 20 New Cardinals, None from USA
Form 6­K Banco Santander (Brasil) For: Jun 30
Hillsborough real estate transactions for Sept. 26
Detroit Is Back, And If You Need Proof, Just Look at Next Week's ...
Monterey County real estate sales
Bruce sees future more clearly than FA chairman Greg Dyke
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http://foreignpolicy.com/2015/06/16/brazil-nsa-spying-surveillance-economy-dilma-rousseff-barack-obama/
http://g1.globo.com/jornal-hoje/noticia/2015/07/eua-espionaram-presidente-dilma-rousseff-ministros-e-diplomatas.html
http://riotimesonline.com/brazil-news/rio-politics/brazil-and-u-s-on-environment-spying-trade-and-rio-2016/
http://www.freshplaza.com/article/142303/Brazil,-China-US20bn-fund-for-production-capacity-cooperation
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-06-17/he-may-not-be-jesus-but-brazil-s-levy-is-winning-over-blackrock
http://www.mondaq.com/brazil/x/407602/Arbitration%2BDispute%2BResolution/Brazilian%2BPresident%2BSigns%2BArbitration%2BReform%2BInto%2BLaw
http://boxscorenews.com/canada-set-up-rugby-trophy-final-date-with-georgia-p123188-68.htm
http://www.ambito.com/noticia.asp%3Fid%3D789374
http://www.dgabc.com.br/Noticia/1247611/negromonte-e-ciro-nogueira-faziam-distribuicao-de-propina-no-pp-diz-delator
http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702304428004579352823631111550
http://www.genengnews.com/gen-news-highlights/protalix-brazil-39-s-ministry-of-health-ink-280m-tech-transfer/81248500/%3Fkwrd%3DGaucher%2520Disease
http://www.brazzil.com/info/138-september-2014
http://www.zdnet.com/article/brazilian-government-changes-tech-minister-again/
http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/soccer/2014/12/29/brazilian-athletes-protest-against-new-minister/21001699/
http://zeenews.india.com/sports/others/golf-course-aside-2016-rio-olympics-preparations-on-track-minister_1513307.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/marta-suplicy/brasil-post-in-the-digita_b_4674612.html
http://infojustice.org/archives/27320
http://old.theartnewspaper.com/articles/Theres-more-to-Brazil-than-football-says-Marta-Suplicy-the-nations-minister-of-culture/32919
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Manchester United fans don't rate Radamel Falcao ­ they just feel ...
Brazil plans a total of US$14.7bn in waterworks under PAC 2
Ministry of National Integration and Casa Civil deny misconduct by ...
Sunrise industry fuelled by tequila
China plans to build electric vehicles in São Paulo, Brazil
5 Damn Good Reasons to Startup in Brazil
Brazil's science investment reaches record high
Zambia's Aquaculture Sector gets Boost from Brazil
Five thousand tonnes of frozen Argentine shrimp to be imported
Zambia's Aquaculture Sector gets Boost from Brazil
Nestle Approaches Brazil to Settle Garoto Antitrust Court Case
Entrevista: Luís Inácio Lucena Adams, advogado­geral da União
Entrevista: Lu's In'cio Lucena Adams, advogado­geral da Uni'o
Brazilian national bank to fund port projects
Brazil Airports Scramble to Meet Demand Ahead of World Cup
World Cup 2014: 'No room for error' as Brazil scrambles to get its ...
Government improves regional airport infrastructure
Charles Walker MP interview: 'We don't want to criminalise being ill'
Broxbourne Council facing '130k legal bill
Catherine Wheel pub in Albury loses bid to keep children's ...
BD­Brazil accord soon on reducing export duty
South Africa a good investment: OBG
Xi Jinping's visit to Brazil is all about business
US Army Successfully Intercepts Missile During New ICBS Defense ...
Egyptian Space Authority Denies Losing Control of EgyptSat Two ...
Nowhere To Run: DARPA Develops Target­Tracking Bullets
EU Commission appoints new secretary­general
The UN's Very Own Civil War
Movers and Shakers | Commission reshuffle special
Insurance sector "increasingly affected" by restrictive regulations ...
Brazil restricts Santos port access as fire rages on
São Paulo court freezes OAS shares in Brazilian stadium
Scientists Debate Climate Change Impacts on Tropical Diseases
Brick by Brick, Women Builders Make Their Way in Brazil
Brazilian president Dilma Rousseff officially welcomed to Bulgaria
RAISINA TATTLE: Parrikar says Bofors guns are good
Top UP alumnus is Nat'l Scientist, RM awardee
We should welcome the government's bid to boost ties with Israel
Opposition Candidates Criticize Brazil's Rousseff
Security Council: children and armed conflict
UN Peacebuilding Commission elects Swedish representative as ...
Security Council Meeting on Small Arms
Brazil's Bolsa Família: welfare model or menace?
Brazil slashes extreme poverty by 89% over the last decade
Bolsa Família program wins prize and will be honoured in Qatar
Brazil Defense Minister Resigns as Comments Rattle Rousseff
Brazil ETFs on Roller Coaster Ride Ahead of Elections ­ ETF News ...
Posse do Conselho de Igualdade Racial
Pretivm Reports Fourth Quarter and Year End 2014 Results
China gold firm Zijin posts first profit rise in 3 yrs
China's Zijin in talks to buy gold, copper mines abroad

While some economic events and news headlines include:

Thursday July 30 2015 
Brazil Raises SELIC Rate to 14.25% 
The Central Bank of Brazil increased its key interest rate by 50bps to 14.25 percent on July 29th, the highest level since
October 2006. It was the seventh consecutive hike as the country struggles to deal with the persistent rise in consumer prices.
Thursday July 23 2015 
Brazil Unemployment Rate Keeps Rising 
The jobless rate in Brazil increased for the sixth consecutive month to 6.9 percent in June of 2015 from 6.7 percent in May,
matching market expectations and reaching the highest value since July of 2010. 
Wednesday July 08 2015 
Brazil Inflation Rate Keeps Rising 
Consumer prices in Brazil increased 8.89 percent year­on­year in June of 2015. The inflation rate accelerated for the sixth
straight month to a new 11­1/2­year high. 
Thursday July 02 2015 
Brazil Trade Surplus at 4­1/2­Year high 
Brazil posted a USD 4.53 billion trade surplus in June of 2015 compared with a USD 2.35 billion surplus a year earlier. It is
the highest surplus since December of 2010, as exports fell at a slower pace than imports.
Once a motor of the global economy the country is now the sick man ...
S&P warns Brazil could lose investment­grade rating as economic ...
S&P Affirms Brazil Rating as Fiscal Measures to Boost Confidence
Brazil's economy ekes out 0.3% growth
GUEST COLUMN: Latin America's challenges highlighted in Berlin ...
Why the Young Brazilian Population is Key to Brazil's Success
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Brazil exports more soybean and maize to Arabs
Brazilian Iron Ore Exports Surge in February
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2015­07­16 Localiza Rent a Car SA
BZ
Fitch Affirms Localiza's IDR at 'BBB'; Outlook Stable
Smiles Surges Most in 15 Months on Localiza Car­Rental Deal
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BZ
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Sarantis: Buying Small Brands Adds Meaningfully To Organic ...
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Brazil ETFs on Roller Coaster Ride Ahead of Elections
A glum Christmas for Brazil retailers ­ and little cheer ahead
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Fibria Celulose SA Upgraded to Outperform at Zacks
Fibria Celulose (FBR) Upgraded From Sell to Hold
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Malls Billionaire Targets Overseas Expansion: Corporate Brazil

2015­07­29 Odontoprev SA
BZ
ODONTOPREV SA Present at the March 26 dbVIC ­ Deutsche Bank ...
Brasildental to account for 5 pct of BB Seguridade profit by 2018

2015­07­29 WEG SA
BZ
Weg SA Announced Solid Fourth Quarter 2014 Results
Weg SA Announced Solid Fourth Quarter 2014 Results

2015­07­30 Banco Santander Brasil SA/Brazil
BZ
4 Global Dividend Stocks Skipper 23% To 213% May Price Upsides
Money Managers Tweedy Browne Report Largest Stocks, Topped ...

2015­07­30 Vale SA
BZ
Vale Stock (VALE) Rises Today as BHP Billiton Curbs Expansion ...
Green Stocks Trader's Buzzers ­ Vale S.A., (NYSE:VALE), Domino's ...

2015­07­30 Lojas Renner SA
BZ
Brazil Investment Plea Unanswered as Vale to Natura Cut Spending
Ibovespa Snaps Three­Session Gain as Petrobras Falls With Vale

2015­07­30 Vale SA
BZ
Vale Stock (VALE) Rises Today as BHP Billiton Curbs Expansion ...
Green Stocks Trader's Buzzers ­ Vale S.A., (NYSE:VALE), Domino's ...

2015­07­30 Banco Bradesco SA
BZ
Banco Bradesco SA Cut to Sell at Goldman Sachs (BBD)
Active Watch List: Banco Bradesco S.A. (NYSE:BBD), Parnell ...

2015­07­30 Embraer SA
BZ
Hot News: AbbVie Inc. (NYSE:ABBV), Best Buy Co., Inc. (NYSE:BBY ...
Why Embraer SA (ADR) Shares Plunged 12% Today

2015­07­30 Raia Drogasil SA
BZ
Brazilian Pharmaceutical Market Outlook 2015­2025
Ibovespa Advances on Wagers Rousseff's Victory Prospects Dimmed

2015­07­30 BRF SA
BZ
BRF SA Given Average Recommendation of "Hold" by Analysts ...
BRF ­ Brasil Foods SA: BRF ­ net income increases 109.4 ...

2015­07­30 Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais SA
BZ
Webcast Alert: Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais S.A. ...
UPDATE 2­Brazil's Usiminas posts loss after delaying results

2015­07­30 Sul America SA
BZ
Can Healthways (HWAY) Pull a Surprise this Earnings? ­ Analyst Blog
EyeCatching Stocks – Curis (CRIS), Siliconware Precision (SPIL ...

2015­07­31 Telefonica Brasil SA
BZ
4Q14 and 2014 Results: Telefonica Brasil S.A.
Telefonica Brasil 4th qtr profit beats estimates

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Sul America SA+3.31%
SulAmérica negocia venda de carteira de seguro habitacional da ...

EDP ­ Energias do Brasil SA+2.83%
EDP anuncia venda de duas mini­hídricas pela EDP Brasil

Banco do Estado do Rio Grande do Sul SA+0.67%
Romário tem a obrigação de explicar. Como R$ 7,5 milhões estão ...

Multiplus SA­0.23%
LATAM Airlines Group SA Upgraded at Goldman Sachs (LFL)

BRF SA­0.76%
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BRF S.A. (NYSE:BRFS) Short Interest Update
Klabin SA­0.93%
NIB funds Brazilian pulp mill

Raia Drogasil SA­1.54%
Droga Raia vai à Justiça contra a prefeitura de Fernandópolis

BR Properties SA­1.68%
Comparison of photoreceptor outer segment length in diabetic and ...

Fibria Celulose SA­2.63%
Analyst Rating Update on Fibria Celulose S.A.

Ultrapar Participacoes SA­2.99%
Company Shares of Ultrapar Participacoes S.A. Drops by ­4.74%

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Metalurgica Gerdau SA ­50.17%
Brazil stocks lower at close of trade; Bovespa down 0.69%

Gerdau SA ­28.56%
Stocks With A Low P/B Ratio ­ Gerdau SA (ADR) (NYSE:GGB ...

Estacio Participacoes SA ­28.45%
RPT­UPDATE 1­Brazil's Rousseff set to announce education ...

Cia Energetica de Minas Gerais ­27.81%
Oversold Stocks To Watch: Cia Energetica de Minas Gerais (ADR ...

Kroton Educacional SA ­26.77%
Brazil stocks lower at close of trade; Bovespa down 1.13%

Petroleo Brasileiro SA ­25.14%
What's The Latest Update In Petroleo Brasileiro Petrobras SA (ADR ...

Petroleo Brasileiro SA ­25.07%
What's The Latest Update In Petroleo Brasileiro Petrobras SA (ADR ...

Cosan SA Industria e Comercio ­24.99%
Analyst Price Target Update on Cosan Limited (NYSE:CZZ)

Oi SA ­24.96%
Fitch Downgrades Oi, SA's IDRs to 'BB'; Outlook Negative

Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA ­24.04%
Morning Stock Highlights: Companhia Siderurgica Nacional (SID ...

View Brazil Econ Page

South Africa Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
JALSH:IND 0.48 4.59 1.16
MSCI South Africa ­5.84 ­4.70 ­10.28
MSCI GEM ­7.26 ­5.71 ­15.40
MSCI BRIC ­8.74 ­2.69 ­13.09
MSCI World 0.77 2.32 0.88

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
HUNGARY 29.6
RUSSIA 16.6
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 10.7
AC EUROPE Growth 8.6
EM EASTERN EUROPE 8.6
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 4.8
ACFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 4.8
AC EUROPE 4.8
AC FAR EAST 4.6

ACFM ASIA 4.5
AC ASIA 4.5
EAFE + EM 3.2
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 3.1
AC ASIA PACIFIC 3.0
AC PACIFIC 3.0
SELECT OECD COUNTRIES 2.9
INDIA DOMESTIC 2.8
ZHONG HUA 2.6
INDIA 2.4
World 2.3
PHILIPPINES 2.0
AC ASIA ex JAPAN+CHINA A 2.0
ACFM AMERICA INDEX 1.2
AC AMERICAS 1.2

AC EUROPE Value 1.0

South Africa
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GOLDEN DRAGON 0.6
CHINA 0.3
MSCI Index 0.0
CHINA 50 ­0.1
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A ­0.8
EM EUROPE ­1.1
ASIA APEX 50 ­1.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR ­1.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ­1.5
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST ­1.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­2.5

BRIC ­2.7
AC ASIA ex JAPAN ­2.8
EM EMEA ­3.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­3.3
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ­3.3
AC ASIA PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­3.5
CHINA A 50 ­3.8
EFM EMEA ­3.9
EM ASIA ­3.9
EFM ASIA ­3.9
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ­4.0
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­4.3
TAIWAN ­4.6
SOUTH AFRICA ­4.7
EM FAR EAST ­4.8
MEXICO ­5.0
AC FAR EAST ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.1
EFM CEEC ex RU ­5.1
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR ­5.2
AC PACIFIC ex JAPAN ex HK ­5.3
EM 50 ­5.6
EM (EMERGING MARKETS) ­5.7
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS) ­5.8
EFM AFRICA ­5.9
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR ­6.3
KOREA ­8.0
POLAND ­8.4
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­8.6
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO ­8.8
EM ex ASIA ­9.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS WORKFORCE ­9.5
EGYPT ­9.7
CHILE ­9.8
QATAR DOMESTIC ­9.9
THAILAND ­10.2
SOUTH EAST ASIA ­10.2
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­10.4
MALAYSIA ­11.0
QATAR ­11.5
PERU ­14.1
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­14.1
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­14.9
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­15.0
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN INDEX ­15.4
ANDEAN ­15.5
EM LATIN AMERICA ­15.5
INDONESIA ­17.4
BRAZIL ­21.4
TURKEY ­22.0
BRAZIL ADR ­24.4
COLOMBIA ­26.5
GREECE ­27.4

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100 Index 35741.52 3.80
Deutsche Boerse AG German Stock Index DAX 11308.99 3.33
FTSE 100 Index 6696.28 2.69
S&P 500 Index 2103.84 1.97
Nikkei 225 20585.24 1.42
MICEX Index 1669 0.87
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 28114.56 0.85
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 52053.27 0.48
Dow Jones Industrial Average 17689.86 0.40
S&P/TSX Composite Index 14468.44 ­0.58
Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican Bolsa IPC Index 44752.93 ­0.67
Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total Return Index 52750.94 ­1.08
Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite Index 4802.529 ­2.42
Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 79909.69 ­2.84
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI Index 2030.16 ­3.32
Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock Exchange Index 50864.77 ­4.17
Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24636.28 ­6.15
Russian Depositary Index USD 1053.03 ­6.30
Russian Trading System Cash Index 859.13 ­8.07
Shanghai Stock Exchange Composite Index 3663.725 ­14.00

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDRUB:CUR 61.705 11.03
USDCOP:CUR 2880.38 10.53
USDBRL:CUR 3.4214 10.26
USDAUD:CUR 1.3687 5.68
USDCLP:CUR 671.88 5.13
USDCAD:CUR 1.3091 4.76
USDKRW:CUR 1170.31 4.65
USDZAR:CUR 12.6808 4.34
USDNOK:CUR 8.1826 4.09
USDSEK:CUR 8.6252 3.92
USDTHB:CUR 35.003 3.68
USDTRL:CUR 2770950 3.34

Our Stance
South Africa seemed to be under pressure with lower commodities prices and outlook for stronger US dollar.

Valuations

South Africa Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS Growth
15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 130423.8 27.89 14.1 11.2 12.0 12.9
Communications 121550.0 26.00 40.9 22.6 44.9 15.6
Materials 58160.6 12.44 18.6 15.1 40.7 29.9
Consumer Staples 48595.5 10.39 19.8 26.1 13.8 13.6
Health Care 38985.5 8.34 25.2 27.7 11.9 22.6
Consumer
Discretionary

37880.1 8.10 18.8 15.4 6.1 11.2

Energy 29188.0 6.24 12.4 10.0 0.1 9.7
Industrials 1845.1 0.39 10.6 17.5 7.0 10.9
Technology 931.7 0.20 11.6 14.9 3.0 12.0

Stock Picks for August

Company PE ROE
Div

Yield
Change
Year PB PS

Net
Margin McapUSmn

Life Healthcare Group Holdings
Ltd(Long) 20.3 41.1 3.80% ­5.67% 8.3 2.9 14.1 3,570.7

The Morning Ledger: The Enduring Appeal of Tax Inversion Deals
Deals of the day­Mergers and acquisitions

FirstRand Ltd(Long) 14.5 25.1 3.48% +44.18% 3.6 2.8 19.6 26,762.8

10 Reasons the GOP Debate Was Great Television
FirstRand Preference Shares ­ Hot or Not

Netcare Ltd(Long) 21.2 28.9 2.11% +52.52% 6.1 1.7 7.9 5,175.9

Netcare Gains Most in Six Months as U.K. Profit Margin Widens
Commission approves court's dismissal of Netcare

Spar Group Ltd/The(Long) 21.4 49.1 3.07% +57.58% 10.5 0.5 2.4 2,778.0

Why SoftBank, Foxconn Just Bet Billions the Sun Continues to Shine ...
Luxury Brands Sue Alibaba Over Alleged Counterfeits

Vodacom Group Ltd(Long) 14.9 61.4 5.70% +13.75% 9.1 2.6 17.3 18,523.9

Vodacom Promotes Lesotho Head Ferrao to Tanzanian Business
Vodacom Group Appoints Streichert as CFO After Dittrich Resigns

AngloGold Ashanti Ltd(Short) 14.6 10.3 ­% ­30.95% 1.5 0.8 5.8 4,598.3

http://blogs.wsj.com/cfo/2015/08/07/the-morning-ledger-the-enduring-appeal-of-tax-inversion-deals/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/08/06/deals-day-idUSL3N10H3IS20150806
http://www.seattlepi.com/news/article/10-Reasons-the-GOP-Debate-Was-Great-Television-6430413.php
http://www.cnbcafrica.com/video/%3Fbctid%3D4386055218001
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-05-18/netcare-profit-climbs-on-demand-for-south-african-health-care
http://www.cnbcafrica.com/news/southern-africa/2014/08/22/commission-healthcare-inquiry-netcare/
http://blogs.wsj.com/indiarealtime/2015/06/23/why-softbank-and-foxconn-are-betting-billions-the-sun-continues-to-shine-on-india/
http://blogs.wsj.com/chinarealtime/2015/05/18/luxury-brands-sue-alibaba-over-alleged-counterfeits/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-08-07/vodacom-appoints-lesotho-head-ferrao-to-lead-tanzania-business
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-07-27/vodacom-group-appoints-streichert-as-cfo-after-dittrich-resigns


USDTRY:CUR 2.7708 3.31
USDNZD:CUR 1.5178 3.31
USDCHF:CUR 0.9663 3.24
USDTWD:CUR 31.676 2.59
USDMYR:CUR 3.831 2.49
USDEGP:CUR 7.8207 2.44
USDMXN:CUR 16.1088 2.33
USDSGD:CUR 1.3722 1.98
USDIDR:CUR 13539 1.67

USDISK:CUR 134.18 1.55
USDPHP:CUR 45.74 1.48
USDBAM:CUR 1.7808 1.43
USDDKK:CUR 6.7937 1.40
USDBGN:CUR 1.7808 1.39
USDEUR:CUR 0.9104 1.37
USDNLG:CUR 2.0062 1.37
USDLTL:CUR 3.1434 1.36
USDHRK:CUR 6.9092 1.33
USDRSD:CUR 109.4179 1.26
USDJPY:CUR 123.89 1.11
USDARS:CUR 9.1867 1.10
USDUAH:CUR 21.225 1.02
USDTND:CUR 1.9678 0.78
USDINR:CUR 64.1362 0.74
USDMAD:CUR 9.8143 0.74
USDCZK:CUR 24.6491 0.67
USDGBP:CUR 0.6401 0.49
USDPEN:CUR 3.191 0.36
USDKWD:CUR 0.30305 0.31
USDCRC:CUR 535.2 0.28
USDCNH:CUR 6.2211 0.28
USDPLN:CUR 3.771 0.18
USDCNY:CUR 6.2097 0.13
USDLBP:CUR 1507.2 0.08
USDVND:CUR 21818 0.05
USDHKD:CUR 7.7529 0.01
USDQAR:CUR 3.6412 0.00
USDPKR:CUR 101.775 0.00
USDOMR:CUR 0.38502 0.00
USDBDT:CUR 77.775 0.00
USDAED:CUR 3.6729 0.00
USDVEF:CUR 6.2921 0.00
USDPAB:CUR 1 0.00

USDJOD:CUR 0.7084 0.00
USDBSD:CUR 1 0.00
USDBHD:CUR 0.37705 0.00
USDBBD:CUR 2 0.00
USDSAR:CUR 3.7501 ­0.01
USDLKR:CUR 133.79 ­0.01
USDTTD:CUR 6.3493 ­0.05
USDNGN:CUR 198.9 ­0.08
USDAZN:CUR 1.049 ­0.08
USDRON:CUR 4.0124 ­0.15
USDHUF:CUR 279.63 ­1.22

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRAZIL 4.99% 0.30 +5 +30 +79
HONG KONG 1.71% ­0.01 ­3 ­1 ­26
MEXICO 3.68% ­0.04 ­2 ­8 +23
SOUTH KOREA 2.42% ­0.04 +3 ­5 ­67
INDIA 7.81% ­0.05 ­2 ­5 ­69
SINGAPORE 2.61% ­0.06 ­1 ­6 +18
JAPAN » 0.40% ­0.08 0 ­5 ­12
GERMANY » 0.64% ­0.12 ­1 ­17 ­49
UNITED KINGDOM » 1.88% ­0.14 ­8 ­14 ­72
SWITZERLAND ­0.09% ­0.15 ­2 ­16 ­56
UNITED STATES » 2.18% ­0.18 ­8 ­24 ­31
NETHERLANDS 0.82% ­0.21 +0 ­27 ­50
CANADA 1.44% ­0.24 ­5 ­24 ­72
FRANCE 0.93% ­0.26 0 ­31 ­58
AUSTRALIA » 2.75% ­0.28 ­8 ­25 ­75

NEW ZEALAND 3.33% ­0.29 ­7 ­29 ­93
SPAIN 1.83% ­0.46 ­6 ­43 ­72
ITALY 1.77% ­0.56 ­5 ­52 ­99
PORTUGAL 2.37% ­0.59 ­6 ­0000400054 ­131
GREECE 11.59% ­2.97 ­­ ­295 +592

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
Rice USD/CWT 11.52 9.19
Cattle USD/LB. 145.93 ­1.45
Silver USD/T OZ. 14.78 ­5.98
GOLD USD/T OZ. 1095.80 ­6.68
Copper $/t 5230.00 ­9.28
Platinum USD/T OZ. 983.38 ­9.44
Palladium USD/T OZ. 612.00 ­11.04

Hogs USD/LB. 63.73 ­14.32
OIL Brent USD/BBL. 52.21 ­17.19

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA PPC:SJ PPC Ltd 2251.00 22.23
SA RDF:SJ Redefine Properties Ltd 1150.00 7.94
SA MDC:SJ Mediclinic International Ltd 11266.00 5.50
SA DSY:SJ Discovery Ltd 13585.00 2.94
SA VOD:SJ Vodacom Group Ltd 14656.00 1.27
SA NTC:SJ Netcare Ltd 4039.00 1.12
SA GRT:SJ Growthpoint Properties Ltd 2772.00 0.40

Should You Buy Anglogold Ashanti Ltd At This Share Price?
Analyst Rating Update on AngloGold Ashanti Limited

Investec Ltd(Short) 12.9 12.6 2.95% +32.55% 1.6 2.7 21.2 8,596.8

Investec Cuts Petra Diamonds Limited Price Target to GBX 150 (PDL)
Petra Diamonds Limited PT Lowered to GBX 150 at Investec (PDL)

African Rainbow Minerals
Ltd(Short) 13.2 6.4 5.94% ­43.99% 0.8 2.1 16.2 1,980.6

SA mines agree to scrap labour brokers after protests
Black super rich not the intent

Exxaro Resources Ltd(Short) 11.2 8.1 5.33% ­34.99% 0.9 1.9 16.9 2,923.4

Anglo switch an emblem of industry in reverse
Tronox Ltd 4.3% Potential Upside Now Implied by B. Riley & Co.

Anglo American PLC(Short) 16.4 5.4 5.67% ­23.54% 0.9 0.8 4.8 23,458.4

Anglo American plc Given Consensus Recommendation of "Hold ...
Is Jubilee Platinum PLC The Perfect Partner For Anglo American plc?

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC OF)
25 110.6 5.88 USD Sep 16,

2025 7.63 4.56 0.03

Have we failed our youth?
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
19 113.9 6.88 USD May 27,

2019 3.4 3 ­0.11

Nkandla spat a symptom of chasm between two systems
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC OF)
20 108.3 5.5 USD Mar 9,

2020 4.05 3.53 0.07

There Are More Child Marriages Happening in 2015 Than You ...
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD
RegS 23 100.5 6.75 USD Aug 6,

2023 6.05 6.77 0.05

South Africa Considers Selling Stake in Power Utility Eskom
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC OF)
24 102.1 4.67 USD Jan 17,

2024 7 4.36 0.03

South Africa's Mondi posts 24 percent rise in first­half earnings

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

ESKOM HOLDINGS LTD RegS 21 97.41 5.75 USD Jan 26,
2021 4.73 6.42 0.15

High Equity funds: Top investments for retirement

STANDARD BANK PLC MTN RegS 19 111.4 8.13 USD Dec 2,
2019 3.72 5.22 ­0.06

New Rocky Mountain High Snowflake Design Revealed for National ...
ANGLOGOLD ASHANTI HOLDINGS
PLC 22 86.01 5.13 USD Aug 1,

2022 5.64 7.75 1.96

Gold slides to five­year low as European stocks rise on mergers

Local Currency Bonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield Ch
pp

http://www.moneymorning.com.au/20150806/should-you-buy-anglogold-ashanti-ltd-at-this-share-price-asxu.html
http://newswatchinternational.com/news/analyst-rating-update-on-anglogold-ashanti-limited-2.html
http://sleekmoney.com/investec-cuts-petra-diamonds-limited-price-target-to-gbx-150-pdl/394883/
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/petra-diamonds-limited-pt-lowered-to-gbx-150-at-investec-pdl/317478/
http://www.mineweb.com/news-fast-news/sa-mines-agree-to-scrap-labour-brokers-after-protests/
http://www.iol.co.za/mercury/black-super-rich-not-the-intent-1.1883629
http://www.miningmx.com/page/news/markets/1653476-Anglo-switch-an-emblem-of-industry-in-reverse
http://www.directorstalkinterviews.com/tronox-ltd-4-3-potential-upside-now-implied-by-b-riley-co/412674384
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/anglo-american-plc-given-consensus-recommendation-of-hold-by-analysts-otcmktsaauky/324972/
http://www.fool.co.uk/investing/2015/08/04/is-jubilee-platinum-plc-the-perfect-partner-for-anglo-american-plc/
http://www.iol.co.za/pretoria-news/opinion/have-we-failed-our-youth-1.1896516
http://www.bdlive.co.za/opinion/2015/08/07/nkandla-spat-a-symptom-of-chasm-between-two-systems
https://www.hrw.org/news/2015/08/06/there-are-more-child-marriages-happening-2015-you-think-qa
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-05-13/south-africa-must-explore-all-options-on-eskom-treasury-says-i9msna8b
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2015/08/06/uk-mondi-results-idUKKCN0QB0IZ20150806
http://www.bdlive.co.za/investorsmonthly/2015/07/30/high-equity-funds-top-investments-for-retirement
http://news.sys-con.com/node/3399781
http://www.bnn.ca/News/2015/7/20/Gold-Slides-to-Five-Year-Low-as-European-Stocks-Rise-on-Mergers.aspx


SA INL:SJ Investec Ltd 11475.00 0.39
SA RMI:SJ RMI Holdings 4435.00 0.08
SA NED:SJ Nedbank Group Ltd 25245.00 0.06

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA ANG:SJ AngloGold Ashanti Ltd 7616.00 ­33.43
SA KIO:SJ Kumba Iron Ore Ltd 10859.00 ­31.06
SA HAR:SJ Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd 1200.00 ­26.23
SA ASR:SJ Assore Ltd 8450.00 ­21.76
SA IMP:SJ Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd 4551.00 ­19.68
SA ARI:SJ African Rainbow Minerals Ltd 6971.00 ­19.25
SA NHM:SJ Northam Platinum Ltd 3453.00 ­17.80
SA EXX:SJ Exxaro Resources Ltd 7491.00 ­17.41
SA GFI:SJ Gold Fields Ltd 3426.00 ­15.73
SA MSM:SJ Massmart Holdings Ltd 13450.00 ­13.78

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA SHF:SJ Steinhoff International Holdings Ltd 7657.00 17.42
SA WHL:SJ Woolworths Holdings Ltd/South Africa 9931.00 17.33
SA SPP:SJ Spar Group Ltd/The 19787.00 11.70
SA DSY:SJ Discovery Ltd 13585.00 11.08
SA INL:SJ Investec Ltd 11475.00 7.21
SA NPN:SJ Naspers Ltd 177000.00 6.42
SA LBH:SJ Liberty Holdings Ltd 14220.00 5.58
SA VOD:SJ Vodacom Group Ltd 14656.00 3.95
SA PIK:SJ Pick n Pay Stores Ltd 5913.00 2.36
SA MDC:SJ Mediclinic International Ltd 11266.00 1.96

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA KIO:SJ Kumba Iron Ore Ltd 10859.00 ­58.77
SA HAR:SJ Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd 1200.00 ­49.42
SA ASR:SJ Assore Ltd 8450.00 ­48.56
SA ARI:SJ African Rainbow Minerals Ltd 6971.00 ­46.64
SA IMP:SJ Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd 4551.00 ­45.29
SA GFI:SJ Gold Fields Ltd 3426.00 ­40.34
SA EXX:SJ Exxaro Resources Ltd 7491.00 ­34.07
SA NPK:SJ Nampak Ltd 3190.00 ­33.38
SA AGL:SJ Anglo American PLC 15987.00 ­32.37
SA ANG:SJ AngloGold Ashanti Ltd 7616.00 ­31.78

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Health Care 0.8
Financials ­1.8
Consumer Staples ­4.5

Communications ­6.9
Consumer Discretionary ­7.6
Technology ­8.5
Industrials ­10.6
Energy ­12.0
Materials ­15.5

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Consumer Discretionary ­0.3
Communications ­0.9
Financials ­3.7
Consumer Staples ­4.4
Technology ­5.0
Health Care ­5.4
Industrials ­14.4
Energy ­20.7
Materials ­35.9

South Africa ­ Gross domestic product,
constant prices Percent change rankings

SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 26

9.28 10.5 ZAR Dec 21,
2026

6.84 8.19 ­0.08

CAF declines to back Liberian Bility's FIFA presidency bid
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 17 8.1 8.25 ZAR Sep 15,

2017 1.88 7.19 ­0.02

Deputy President Cyril Ramaphosa Visits the Peoples Republic of ...
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 36 6.07 6.25 ZAR Mar 31,

2036 9.6 8.73 ­0.12

The 50 Best Elvis Songs, 40­36: "American Trilogy," "Little Less ...
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 21 7.54 6.75 ZAR Mar 31,

2021 4.5 7.85 ­0.07

Independence of judiciary pivotal for advancement of rule of law: Zuma
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 41 6.11 6.5 ZAR Feb 28,

2041 9.93 8.76 ­0.13

BUSINESS DAY TV: Ellies upbeat as earnings slide

South Africa Last Month Review

South Africa JALSH:IND Index gained 0.48% last month. To finish the month at 52053.27

MSCI South Africa Index lost­5.84% last month. Its overall down ­4.70% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index is down ­7.26% last month and is down ­5.71% YTD. 

ZAR last month lost ­4.34% against US dollar. To finish the month at 12.6808per USD. 

Sovereign eurobonds are trading with average yield of 5.05% and widened by0.07% last month.

Corporate eurobonds are trading with average yield of 6.57% and widened by0.79% last month.

Local currency bonds are trading with average yield of 8.08% and widened by0.03% last month.

While Brent oil price last month lost ­17.19%. To finish the month at 52.21 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in South Africa included PPC Ltd +22.23%, Redefine Properties Ltd +7.94%, Mediclinic
International Ltd +5.50%, Discovery Ltd +2.94%, Vodacom Group Ltd +1.27%, Netcare Ltd +1.12%, Growthpoint
Properties Ltd +0.40%, Investec Ltd +0.39%, RMI Holdings +0.08%, Nedbank Group Ltd +0.06%, . 

Worst stocks last month included AngloGold Ashanti Ltd ­33.43%, Kumba Iron Ore Ltd ­31.06%, Harmony Gold Mining
Co Ltd ­26.23%, Assore Ltd ­21.76%, Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd ­19.68%, African Rainbow Minerals Ltd ­19.25%,
Northam Platinum Ltd ­17.80%, Exxaro Resources Ltd ­17.41%, Gold Fields Ltd ­15.73%, Massmart Holdings Ltd
­13.78%, 

Best stocks YTD included Steinhoff International Holdings Ltd +17.42%, Woolworths Holdings Ltd/South Africa
+17.33%, Spar Group Ltd/The +11.70%, Discovery Ltd

Gross domestic product, constant prices Percent change 2015

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/08/06/us-soccer-fifa-africa-bility-idUSKCN0QB1EG20150806
http://allafrica.com/stories/201507131103.html
http://www.naplesnews.com/news/the-50-best-elvis-songs-40-36-american-trilogy-little-less-conversation-more
http://www.timeslive.co.za/politics/2015/08/06/Independence-of-judiciary-pivotal-for-advancement-of-rule-of-law-Zuma
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/technology/2015/08/06/business-day-tv-ellies-upbeat-as-earnings-slide


Source:IMF, Midlincoln

South Africa ­ Gross domestic product,
current prices U.S. dollars rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln
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capita, current prices U.S. dollars
rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln

South Africa ­ Inflation, end of period
consumer prices Percent change rankings

Gross domestic product per capita, current prices U.S. dollars
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Source:IMF, Midlincoln

South Africa ­ General government
structural balance Percent of potential
GDP rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln
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South Africa ­ Current account balance
Percent of GDP rankings

Source:IMF, Midlincoln
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